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February 6, 2017 
 
Mr. David K. Harrington, P.E. 
Senior Environmental Engineer 
Remedial Bureau B 
Division of Environmental Remediation 
NYS Department of Environmental Conservation 
625 Broadway, 12th Floor 
Albany, New York 12233-7016 
 
Re: NYSDEC Standby Contract, Work Assignment No. D007622-30.1 

Former Spic and Span Cleaners & Dyers, Inc., Site ID No. 224129 
DNAPL Recovery Letter Report  

 
Dear Mr. Harrington: 

URS Corporation - New York (URS) has prepared this dense non-aqueous phase liquid (DNAPL) 
Recovery Letter Report to update the status of DNAPL removal activities completed between 
February 2016 and January 2017.  This report also summarizes the November 2016 field 
activities and soil analytical results associated with installation of four additional DNAPL 
extraction wells (EW-03 through EW-06) at the 315 Kingsland Avenue property (i.e., Former 
Spic and Span Cleaners & Dyers, Inc. Site [New York State Department of Environmental 
Conservation {NYSDEC} Site Number 224129]) in the Greenpoint/East Williamsburg Industrial 
Area section of Brooklyn, New York (Figure 1).  DNAPL removal was performed at wells DEC-
024, DEC-024D, DEC-024DR, DEC-092D, DEC-136, DEC-136D, EW-01, EW-02, EW-03, EW-
04, EW-05 and EW-06 (Figure 2).  Table 1 summarizes DNAPL removal periods and quantities 
of DNAPL removed from each well.  The work was completed under NYSDEC Work 
Assignment No. D007622-30.1.  

1.0 ADDITIONAL EXTRACTION WELL INSTALLATION 

Activities associated with the 315 Kingsland Avenue November 2016 extraction well 
installation consisted of: 

• Utility clearance by a geophysical contractor (i.e., Radar Solutions International – 
RSI) along the sidewalk area between 315-307 Kingsland Avenue;  

• Advancement of 4 soil borings by Glacier Drilling Co. using rotosonic drilling 
methods up to approximately 27 feet below ground surface (bgs).  All boring 
locations were cleared to 5 feet bgs by hand clearing/Vac-Tron® prior to direct push 
probing.  Table 2 summarizes the rationale for each extraction well location; 

• Collection of up to 3 soil samples for analytical testing via Method 8260B from each 
soil boring location and Quality Assurance/Quality Control (QA/QC) samples; 

• Converting each of the 4 soil borings into permanent extraction wells;   

• DNAPL and groundwater removal from DEC-024, DEC-024D, DEC-024DR, DEC-
092D, DEC-136, DEC-136D, EW-01, EW-02, EW-03, EW-04, EW-05 and EW-06; 

• Removal of all investigation derived waste (IDW) by Island Pump & Tank Corp. 
(e.g., soil cuttings, decontamination water, and DNAPL) from the site on a daily 
basis; and 
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• Survey of the four new extraction well locations by MJ Engineering.  The survey 
was tied into the existing site survey.  

1.1 Extraction Well Installation Field Activities 

 Field activities associated with extraction well installations were conducted between 
November 7 and 11, 2016.  Site photographs are provided in Appendix A and copies of the daily 
field notes are provided in Appendix B. 
 
1.1.1 Utility Clearance 

 
Prior to site work, the drilling subcontractor arranged for all appropriate utility clearance 

mark-outs and New York City Department of Transportation (NYC DOT) Permits.  This included 
(but was not limited to) contacting the New York City (NYC) Departments of Environmental 
Protection and Transportation (NYCDEP and NYCDOT), the Transit Authority, Consolidated 
Edison Company of New York (Con Edison), National Grid, and Verizon, in addition to using the 
Dig Safe number for New York City (New York 811) 811 or (800) 272-4480.   

 
1.1.2 Geophysical Survey for Utility Markouts 

 
On November 7, 2016, Radar Solutions International of Waltham, MA (RSI) mobilized a 

one person crew with ground penetrating radar (GPR) and electromagnetic (EM) induction 
equipment to the Site.  The purpose of the geophysical survey was to screen for, and identify the 
presence/location of, underground utilities in areas where the soil borings and extraction wells 
were proposed.  

 
A geophysical survey reference grid was established on the sidewalk adjacent to the Site 

building located between 307-315 Kingsland Avenue.  A GSSI SIR-3000 digital radar system 
was used to perform the GPR survey.  GPR data were acquired along lines spaced 2.5 feet apart 
across a reference grid of approximately 200 feet x 15 feet.  The EM induction equipment used to 
determine the location of buried utilities and trace utilities was a Radiodetection RD8000 locating 
system and a McLaughlin’s Verifier GX digital locator.  RSI marked utilities and anomalies by 
spray-painting the outline on the pavement as soon as they were located.  A URS geologist 
supervised and assisted RSI.  A copy of RSI’s report is provided in Appendix C.   

 
1.1.3 Soil Borings and Extraction Well Installation 

 
Between November 7  and 11, 2016,  URS provided oversight for the advancement of 

four soil borings and the installation of extraction wells in each of the four  soil borings (Figure 
2).  The extraction wells were installed along the sidewalk area adjacent to 307-315 Kingsland 
Avenue.  

 

1.1.4 Pre-Boring Clearing 

 
Prior to any intrusive activities, the subcontractor obtained all necessary permits (i.e., 

NYC DOT street opening permits) for conducting intrusive activities.  On November 7, 2016, 
Glacier Drilling, LLC of Durham, CT (Glacier) mobilized one Vac-Tron® unit each to perform 
location-specific utility clearance at each of the proposed extraction well locations.  At each 
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location, a 1.5-foot by 1.5-foot square area of the concrete was cut.  An approximately 1.5-foot 
diameter by five-foot deep hole was excavated using post-hole diggers, pry bars, and an air knife 
along with the Vac-Tron® unit.  A total of four boring locations were cleared on November 7, 
2016.  A URS geologist screened the soils being removed with a PID and classified the soils.  
After the location was cleared for drilling, the hole was backfilled flush with the concrete surface 
using the excavated spoils (rocks and debris removed) and, temporarily patched with blacktop 
patch or concrete.   

 

1.1.5 Soil Borings 

 
Between November 9 and 11, 2016, Glacier utilized a track-mounted Geoprobe® 8140 LS 

Roto Sonic drilling rig to advance the soil borings that were completed as extraction wells. 
   
The well borings were advanced using a 4-inch inside diameter (ID) inner sampler and a 

6-inch ID outer casing.  Soil samples were collected continuously from the ground surface to the 
terminus of each boring.  The procedure for the advancement of the borehole was to advance the 
inner sampler to the appropriate interval (5 or 10 feet) and then advance the outer casing over the 
inner sampler to the desired depth.  After the outer casing was advanced, the inner sampler was 
retrieved and the sample core collected was placed in a polyethylene sample tube.  The process 
was repeated until the desired depth was reached.  The extraction well borings were advanced to 
depths 27 feet bgs.   

 
Soil samples were screened with a PID.  Up to three soil samples were collected from 

each boring; the soil samples were generally collected from the intervals exhibiting odors, 
staining, or elevated PID reading(s).  If no odors, staining, or elevated PID readings were 
encountered, then only one sample from the interval just above the water table was collected.  
Soil boring logs are provided in Appendix D. 

 
For the soil samples collected from extraction well/soil borings, a COC form was 

maintained and accompanied the soil sample containers to Pace Analytical Service of Melville, 
NY (Pace), a NYSDOH ELAP accredited laboratory.  The soil samples were analyzed for target 
compound list (TCL) VOCs plus tentatively identified compounds (TICs), following USEPA 
SW846 Method 8260B.   

 
All IDW generated from the monitoring well installation was containerized in 

Department of Transportation (DOT) approved 55-gallon drums and picked up by Island Pump & 
Tank Corp. of East Northport, NY (IP&T), on a daily basis for off-site disposal at a permitted 
facility. 

1.1.6 Extraction Well Construction 

 
Extraction wells EW-03, EW-04, EW-05, and EW-06 were constructed using continuous 

wrap stainless steel screens in the event DNAPL was present in the monitoring wells.  PVC 
integrity degrades when in direct contact with concentrated chlorinated solvents.  Each extraction 
well was constructed with 15 feet of 2-inch ID, Type 304 stainless steel 0.010-inch continuous 
wire wrap screen and a 2-foot long stainless steel sump.  The screen was nominally set between 
10 feet and 25 feet below ground surface and the 2-foot stainless-steel sump extended from the 
bottom of the well screen to 27 feet bgs.  Bentonite was placed around the sump and a #1 size 
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sand pack was installed from the bottom of the well up to 2 feet above the top of the well screen.  
Schedule 40 PVC riser was attached to the well screen up to the ground surface.  Bentonite chips 
were then installed around the riser to an elevation of approximately 3-feet bgs. 

   
Each extraction well was finished with a locking well cap, a concrete apron, and a flush-

mounted curb box.  Security bolts were installed in the well covers to minimize the potential for 
unauthorized well access.  The concrete apron for each well pad was approximately 6 inches 
thick.  Extraction well construction logs are provided in Appendix F. 

 

1.1.7 Extraction Well Development 

 
At least 24 hours after the monitoring wells were installed, URS personnel developed the 

wells with the pump and surge development method using a Waterra Inertial Hydrolift pump with 
dedicated/disposable high density polyethylene (HDPE) tubing and dedicated/disposable HDPE 
check valves.  Prior to well development, a 100-foot long Solinst oil/water interface probe was 
used to check for the presence/thickness of any free product.  Each extraction well was purged to 
dryness multiple times during the development and water clarity and detailed observations on its 
appearance, including presence/absence of DNAPL was recorded.  Well development logs may 
be found in Appendix G.  Well development water was collected in DOT approved 55-gallon 
drums and picked up daily by IPT for off-site disposal at a permitted facility. 

 

1.1.8 Investigation Derived Waste Disposal 

 
IP&T was contracted for the daily pick-up and disposal of all drummed IDW at a 

permitted disposal facility.  Copies of the hazardous waste manifests are provided in Appendix H. 
 

1.1.9 Site Survey 

 
MJ Engineering, a URS subcontractor, surveyed additional extraction well locations in 

December 2016.  The survey was tied into the existing site survey for the greater Meeker Plume 
Trackdown area.  All surveying was performed under the supervision of a New York State 
licensed land surveyor.  All vertical control points were referenced to the North American 
Vertical Datum 1988 (NAVD 1988).  Horizontal datum was referenced to the North American 
Datum of 1983 (NAD 83), New York State Plane Coordinate System, Long Island Zone. 
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2.0 DISCUSSION OF SUBSURFACE RESULTS 

 

 The overburden stratigraphy was sampled and characterized as extraction well borings 
were advanced.  Soil samples were collected for off-site laboratory analysis.  The subsections 
summarize the findings. 

 

2.1 Site Geology 

 

As shown in the boring logs (Appendix D), a fill unit is present at all borings, varying in 
thickness from approximately 1 to 1.5 feet, and consists of concrete over a heterogeneous mixture 
of soil and asphalt.  Beneath the fill, the shallow overburden consists primarily of a silt and sand, 
mixed with some gravel and cobbles.  The layers of gravel and cobbles are thickest in the 
northern most borings (EW-03 and EW-05).  The water table surface in these borings is 
approximately 18.5 feet bgs.   

The inclusive sand layer was identified at depths between 17 and 21 feet bgs and 
exhibited high PID readings and high PCE concentrations.  This inclusive sand layer was 
identified within the glacial till unit at borings EW-03 through EW-06, in the vicinity of SSB-11 
and SSB-28 through SSB-32, which are located adjacent to the Spic and Span Site.  This is 
generally consistent with data from previous investigations.   

 

2.2 Soil Analytical Results 

 

Seven soil samples were collected from 4 locations and analyzed for VOCs during the 
period November 10 and 11, 2016.  At several locations, more than one sample was obtained 
from multiple depths.  The samples were analyzed for TCL VOCs.  The soil sample results were 
compared to appropriate Part 375 criteria. 

Full deliverable data packages [i.e., equivalent to NYSDEC Analytical Service Protocol 
(ASP) Category B] were provided by the laboratory and included all reporting forms and raw data 
necessary to fully evaluate and verify the reported analytical results. 

A Data Usability Summary Report (DUSR) was prepared following the guidelines 
provided NYSDEC Division of Environmental Remediation DER-10 Technical Guidance for Site 
Investigation and Remediation, Appendix 2B - Guidance for Data Deliverables and the 
Development of Data Usability Summary Reports, May 2010.  The data packages were reviewed 
for compliance with analytical method requirements and the applicable USEPA Region II QA 
Standard Operating Procedures  The type and quality of analytical results that are needed to 
answer specific environmental questions and support proper environmental decisions met the 
project quality objectives (PQOs) for this sampling event. 

The complete validated analytical results from the soil, groundwater, and soil vapor 
samples are presented in the DUSR in Appendix E, on a compact disk (CD).  Data summary 
tables, Form I and Form Ie (TICs) are provided in the DUSR and include the reporting limit for 
each non-detected compound.  
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A summary of the detected TCL VOC analytical results for soil samples as compared to 
unrestricted use, protection of groundwater, and site background SCGs is presented in Table 3.  
Table 4 lists the detected TCL VOC analytical results for soil samples as compared to residential 
and restricted residential SCGs.  Soil data exceeding criteria is presented on Figure 3 for 
Unrestricted Use, Protection of Groundwater, Residential Use, Restricted Residential Use and 
Site Background. 

PCE concentrations ranged from 5.5 mg/kg at EW-05 (20-21 feet bgs) to 39,000 mg/kg at 
EW-04 (18-18.5 feet bgs).  PCE exceeded unrestricted use and protection of groundwater criteria 
in EW-03, EW-04, EW-05, and EW-06 at every sample depth interval collected.  PCE 
concentrations also exceeded Residential Use and Restricted Residential Use criteria at all 
locations and depths, except for EW-05 (20-21 feet bgs).   

TCE also exceeded its respective unrestricted use and protection of groundwater criteria 
in EW-05 at 7.9 mg/kg (20-21 feet bgs).  

Other petroleum-related and VOC compounds were detected, with isopropylbenzene 
being the only other compound detected at a concentration exceeding its unrestricted use and 
protection of groundwater criteria at EW-05 (4.5 mg/kg [20-21 feet bgs]).  

 
 
3.0 DNAPL RECOVERY FIELD ACTIVITIES 
 

DNAPL was removed from the extraction wells (EW-01 through EW-06), and 
monitoring wells DEC-136, DEC-136D, DEC-092D, DEC-024, DEC-024D, and DEC-024DR 
using a Waterra Inertial Hydrolift pump with dedicated/disposable HDPE tubing and check 
valves and dedicated/disposable, 36 inch long 1-liter HDPE bailers.  In total, 279 gallons (3,491 
lbs.) of DNAPL was removed at the site through January 19, 2017 (Table 5).  As summarized in 
Table 5, the quantity of DNAPL removed from wells, was in some instances estimated, based 
upon a combination of the visual appearance (e.g., appearance of an emulsion) and PID readings.  
The majority of DNAPL was removed from one well, DEC-136.  Table 5 and Appendix I provide 
DNAPL product recovery summaries for each well.  
 
3.1 Well Surging 
 

Well surging, and subsequent DNAPL recovery, took place at wells DEC-024, DEC-024D, 
DEC-024DR, DEC-092D, DEC-136, DEC-136D, EW-01 and EW-02.  Surging was performed 
using a Waterra Inertial Hydrolift pump with dedicated/ disposable HDPE tubing and check 
valves to induce a hydraulic gradient to the wells and promote DNAPL accumulation.  The purge 
water removed from all wells had visible sheens, with occasional blebs of product and/or 
emulsions, and also exhibited concentrated levels of dissolved phase chlorinated volatile organic 
compounds (CVOCs) as evidenced by high photoionization detector (PID) readings.  Total 
groundwater purge volumes were: 51 gallons was removed from DEC-024 over a single day; 50 
gallons was removed from DEC-024D on a single day; 50 gallons was removed from DEC-
024DR on a single day; 55 gallons was removed from DEC-092D over a single day; 40 gallons 
was removed from DEC-136 over three days, 20 gallons was removed from DEC-136D over a 
single day; 55 gallons was removed from EW-01 over a single day and 55 gallons was removed 
from EW-02 on a single day.  Details on the well redevelopment can be found in Appendix G.   
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3.2 Air Monitoring 
 

Throughout DNAPL removal activities, air monitoring was performed using a 
combination of PID readings, and substance-specific monitoring using a Dräger Chip 
Measurement System (CMS).  CMS chips employed included Vinyl Chloride, Tetrachloroethene, 
Trichloroethene, and Benzene.  At no point during DNAPL removal did concentrations of these 
four substances exceed Occupational Health Safety Administration (OSHA) permissible exposure 
limits (PELs) or short-term exposure limits (STELs).  Additionally, breathing zone and 
downwind PID measurements were within community air monitoring requirements at all times 
per the Health and Safety Plan. 
 
4.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

DNAPL monitoring and removal activities (if DNAPL is present) should continue at 
monthly intervals beginning in February 2017.  Monthly DNAPL recovery status reports should 
be prepared and submitted to the Department within 2 weeks of each monthly DNAPL recovery 
event.  
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Closing 
 
We appreciate working with the Department on this challenging project.  Please contact me at 
716-856-5636 if you have any questions or comments. 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 
URS Corporation 
 

 
Michael Gutmann 
Project Manager 
 
cc: File:  60429463 (R-1) 

George Kisluk URS 
 
Enc. Figure 1 –  Site Location 
 Figure 2 – Monitoring Well and Soil Boring Locations 

Figure 3 –  Soil Analytical Results Exceeding Criteria 
  
 Table 1 –  Daily Summary of DNAPL Recovery at Well Location 
 Table 2 –  On-Site Extraction Well Location Rationale 
 Table 3 –  Summary of Detected VOCs in Soil Samples (Unrestricted Use, Protection of 

Groundwater and Background Criteria) 
 Table 4 - Summary of Detected VOCs in Soil Samples (Residential and Restricted 

Residential Criteria) 
 Table 5 –  Combined Summary of DNAPL Observations/DNAPL Recovery 
  
 Appendix A - Photographic Log 
 Appendix B - Field Notes 
 Appendix C -  Geophysical Report 
 Appendix D - Soil Boring Logs 
 Appendix E - Data Usability Summary Report 
 Appendix F - Extraction Well Construction Logs 
 Appendix G –  Well Development Logs 
 Appendix H -  Waste Disposal Documents 
 Appendix I -  DNAPL Recovery Summaries Per Well 
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EW-03 (16' - 16.5' )| CRIT 1 | CRIT 2 | CRIT 3 | CRIT 4 | CRIT 5 | 11/16
________________________________________________________________________
VOCs:
 Tetrachloroethene  |    1.3 |    1.3 |    5.5 |     19 |     -- |   100

EW-04 (16' - 16.5' )| CRIT 1 | CRIT 2 | CRIT 3 | CRIT 4 | CRIT 5 | 11/16
________________________________________________________________________
VOCs:
 Tetrachloroethene  |    1.3 |    1.3 |    5.5 |     19 |     -- | 22000

    EW-05 (20' - 21' )     | CRIT 1 | CRIT 2 | CRIT 3 | CRIT 4 | CRIT 5 | 11/16
_______________________________________________________________________________
VOCs:
 Isopropylbenzene (Cumene) |    2.3 |    2.3 |    100 |     -- |     -- |   4.5
 Tetrachloroethene         |    1.3 |    1.3 |    5.5 |     19 |     -- |   5.5
 Trichloroethene           |   0.47 |   0.47 |     10 |     21 |     -- |   7.9

EW-06 (16.5' - 17' )| CRIT 1 | CRIT 2 | CRIT 3 | CRIT 4 | CRIT 5 | 11/16
________________________________________________________________________
VOCs:
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VOCs:
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EW-04 (18' - 18.5' )| CRIT 1 | CRIT 2 | CRIT 3 | CRIT 4 | CRIT 5 | 11/16
________________________________________________________________________
VOCs:
 Tetrachloroethene  |    1.3 |    1.3 |    5.5 |     19 |     -- | 39000

EW-04 (24.5' - 25' )| CRIT 1 | CRIT 2 | CRIT 3 | CRIT 4 | CRIT 5 | 11/16
________________________________________________________________________
VOCs:
 Tetrachloroethene  |    1.3 |    1.3 |    5.5 |     19 |     -- |  5900
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TABLES 
 
 
 



TABLE 1

DAILY QUANTITIES (Liters) OF DNAPL RECOVERY BY WELL LOCATION

FORMER SPIC AND SPAN CLEANERS AND DYERS SITE

Date DEC‐024 DEC‐024D DEC‐024DR DEC‐092D DEC‐136 DEC‐136D EW‐01 EW‐02 EW‐03 EW‐04 EW‐05 EW‐06

6/4/2014 n/r 0.42 0.61 0.24 n/r n/r n/r n/r n/r n/r n/r n/r

6/9/2014 n/r 0.85 1.00 0.29 n/r n/r n/r n/r n/r n/r n/r n/r

6/11/2014 n/r 0.42 1.35 0.40 n/r n/r n/r n/r n/r n/r n/r n/r

2/4/2015 n/r n/r n/r n/r 0.35 n/r n/r n/r n/r n/r n/r n/r

2/5/2015 n/r 0.03 0.50 0.03 45.42 n/r 4.03 n/r n/r n/r n/r n/r

2/6/2015 n/r n/r n/r n/r 34.07 n/r n/r 18.93 n/r n/r n/r n/r

3/23/2015 n/r n/r n/r n/r 102.21 n/r n/r n/r n/r n/r n/r n/r

3/24/2015 n/r n/r n/r n/r 90.85 n/r n/r n/r n/r n/r n/r n/r

3/25/2015 n/r n/r n/r n/r 94.64 n/r n/r n/r n/r n/r n/r n/r

3/26/2015 n/r n/r n/r n/r 140.06 n/r n/r n/r n/r n/r n/r n/r

3/27/2015 n/r n/r n/r n/r 85.17 n/r n/r n/r n/r n/r n/r n/r

9/14/2015 n/r n/r 0.14 n/r trace 0.33 trace trace n/r n/r n/r n/r

9/15/2015 n/r 0.08 0.33 0.33 39.75 trace trace n/r n/r n/r n/r n/r

9/16/2015 n/r trace 1.00 0.89 82.33 0.83 trace n/r n/r n/r n/r n/r

9/17/2015 n/r trace 0.11 0.29 51.10 0.17 0.17 trace n/r n/r n/r n/r

9/18/2015 n/r trace 0.11 trace 14.20 0.14 0.19 trace n/r n/r n/r n/r

9/22/2015 n/r n/r n/r trace 54.89 trace 0.69 trace n/r n/r n/r n/r

9/23/2015 n/r 0.50 1.22 0.11 34.07 trace trace trace n/r n/r n/r n/r

9/24/2015 trace trace trace 0.50 34.07 0.11 trace 0.17 n/r n/r n/r n/r

9/25/2015 trace trace trace trace 11.36 trace 0.28 trace n/r n/r n/r n/r

9/28/2015 trace trace n/r trace n/r trace trace trace n/r n/r n/r n/r

9/29/2015 0.17 trace trace trace 12.30 trace trace trace n/r n/r n/r n/r

9/30/2015 0.61 0.17 0.25 trace 15.14 trace trace trace n/r n/r n/r n/r

10/1/2015 trace 0.22 trace trace 1.32 trace trace trace n/r n/r n/r n/r

10/2/2015 trace trace trace trace trace trace trace trace n/r n/r n/r n/r

10/5/2015 trace trace trace trace n/r trace trace trace n/r n/r n/r n/r

10/6/2015 trace trace trace trace 11.36 trace trace trace n/r n/r n/r n/r

10/7/2015 0.22 trace trace 0.17 1.89 trace trace trace n/r n/r n/r n/r

10/8/2015 trace trace trace 0.11 0.00 trace trace trace n/r n/r n/r n/r

10/9/2015 trace trace trace trace 0.00 trace trace trace n/r n/r n/r n/r

10/12/2015 trace trace trace trace 0.00 trace trace trace n/r n/r n/r n/r

10/13/2015 trace trace trace trace 7.57 trace trace trace n/r n/r n/r n/r

10/14/2015 trace trace trace trace 6.62 trace trace trace n/r n/r n/r n/r

10/15/2015 trace trace trace trace 2.08 trace trace trace n/r n/r n/r n/r

10/16/2015 trace trace trace trace trace trace trace trace n/r n/r n/r n/r

10/27/2015 trace trace trace trace trace trace trace trace n/r n/r n/r n/r

10/28/2015 trace 0.03 trace trace trace 0.03 trace trace n/r n/r n/r n/r

10/29/2015 trace trace trace trace trace trace trace trace n/r n/r n/r n/r

10/30/2015 trace trace trace trace trace trace trace trace n/r n/r n/r n/r

2/22/2016 trace trace trace trace 2.90 0.06 trace 0.64 n/r n/r n/r n/r

2/23/2016 trace trace 0.03 trace 3.40 trace trace 1.24 n/r n/r n/r n/r

2/24/2016 trace trace trace trace 0.03 trace trace 0.03 n/r n/r n/r n/r

4/26/2016 0.48 0.00 trace trace 0.00 0.00 0.06 0.41 n/r n/r n/r n/r

4/27/2016 trace 0.00 trace trace 1.10 0.00 1.00 1.09 n/r n/r n/r n/r

4/28/2016 trace 0.00 trace trace 0.26 0.00 trace 1.00 n/r n/r n/r n/r

11/15/2016 n/r n/r n/r n/r n/r n/r 0.41 n/r n/r n/r n/r n/r

11/16/2016 n/r n/r n/r n/r 0.10 trace n/r 0.06 n/r n/r n/r n/r

11/17/2016 0.17 trace trace 0.11 n/r n/r n/r n/r n/r n/r n/r n/r

11/18/2016 n/r n/r n/r n/r 0.75 n/r n/r n/r n/r n/r n/r n/r

11/29/2016 n/r n/r n/r n/r n/r n/r n/r n/r n/r 5.50 n/r n/r

11/30/2016 n/r n/r n/r n/r n/r n/r n/r n/r 4.00 n/r 4.90 0.50
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TABLE 1

DAILY QUANTITIES (Liters) OF DNAPL RECOVERY BY WELL LOCATION

FORMER SPIC AND SPAN CLEANERS AND DYERS SITE

Date DEC‐024 DEC‐024D DEC‐024DR DEC‐092D DEC‐136 DEC‐136D EW‐01 EW‐02 EW‐03 EW‐04 EW‐05 EW‐06

12/1/2016 n/r n/r n/r n/r trace n/r n/r n/r n/r n/r n/r n/r

12/2/2016 n/r n/r n/r n/r n/r n/r n/r n/r n/r 3.20 n/r n/r

1/13/2017 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 trace 0.00 trace 1.24 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

1/17/2017 0.00 0.20 0.62 trace trace trace 0.12 1.57 trace trace 0.00 trace

1/18/2017 trace trace trace n/r trace 0.00 0.03 1.73 trace 0.75 0.20 trace

1/19/2017 trace trace trace n/r trace 0.00 0.03 1.51 0.07 0.15 0.07 trace

0.501.65 2.92 7.28
Total DNAPL 

Recovery (L)
981.36 1.673.47 5.177.01 29.61 4.07 9.60
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TABLE 2
ON-SITE EXTRACTION WELL LOCATION RATIONALE

FORMER SPIC AND SPAN CLEANERS AND DYERS, INC. SITE

Location ID Type Well Construction Approximate Screened 
Interval Rationale

EW-03 Extraction Well

15' 2-inch ID stainless steel 0.010-
inch continuous wrap screen with 2' 
stainless steel sump riser below and 

Schedule 40 PVC riser above.

10-25 feet bgs

Located in the close proximity of SSB-029 and EW-02 
where DNAPL was noted throughout the stratigraphic 
column. Target upper sand layer 15-16.5' with PID at 4,719 
ppm at SSB-029 and 15-17.8' with PID at 15,000 ppm at 
EW-02.

EW-04 Extraction Well

15' 2-inch ID stainless steel 0.010-
inch continuous wrap screen with 2' 
stainless steel sump riser below and 

Schedule 40 PVC riser above.

10-25 feet bgs
Located in the close proximity of SSB-011 where DNAPL 
was noted within sand layer at 15-16.7'.  Target upper sand 
layer 15-16.7' with PID at 650 ppm at SSB-011.

EW-05 Extraction Well

15' 2-inch ID stainless steel 0.010-
inch continuous wrap screen with 2' 
stainless steel sump riser below and 

Schedule 40 PVC riser above.

10-25 feet bgs

Located in the close proximity of EW-01 and SSB-032. 
Target upper sand layer at 19-21' with PID 2,440 ppm at 
EW-01 and 17-19' with PID  between 1,863 and > 9,999 
ppm and solvent odor. 

EW-06 Extraction Well

15' 2-inch ID stainless steel 0.010-
inch continuous wrap screen with 2' 
stainless steel sump riser below and 

Schedule 40 PVC riser above.

10-25 feet bgs

Located in the close proximity of DEC-092D and SSB-30. 
Target upper sand layer at 15-17' with PID at 3,912 ppm 
and solvent odor at DEC-092D and 13-16' with PID at 
4,923 ppm at SSB-30 and strong solvent odor. 
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TABLE 3

Criteria
(2)

Criteria
(1)

EW-03

SOSO

Parameter

EW-03 (16-16.5) EW-03 (18.5-19) EW-04 (16-16.5) EW-04 (18-18.5) EW-04 (24.5-25)

11/11/16 11/11/16

Sample ID

Depth Interval (ft)
Date Sampled 11/11/16 11/11/16 11/11/16

16.0-16.5 18.5-19.0 16.0-16.5 18.0-18.5 24.5-25.0

Page 1 of 2

SUMMARY OF DETECTED VOCS IN SOIL SAMPLES
UNRESTRICTED USE, PROTECTION OF GROUNDWATER, AND BACKGROUND CRITERIA

Units

MEEKER AVENUE PLUME TRACKDOWN SITE

Location ID EW-03 EW-04 EW-04 EW-04

SO SO SOMatrix Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil

Criteria
(3)

Volatile Organic Compounds

1.5 U 520 U 260 U 130 U120 UIsopropylbenzene 
(Cumene)

MG/KG
2.3 CP-51 2.3 CP-51 -

1.5 U 520 U 260 U 130 U120 UMethylcyclohexane MG/KG
- - -

100 22,000 39,000 D 5,9006,900Tetrachloroethene MG/KG
1.3 1.3 -

1.5 U 520 U 260 U 130 U120 UTrichloroethene MG/KG
0.47 0.47 -

Concentration Exceeds Criteria 1

Flags assigned during chemistry validation are shown.

Criteria (1)- 6 NYCRR Part 375.6, Remedial Program Soil Cleanup Objectives, Effective 12/14/06. Unrestricted Use, plus CP-51 Table 1 10/21/10.

Criteria (2)- 6 NYCRR Part 375.6, Remedial Program Soil Cleanup Objectives, Effective 12/14/06. Restricted Use. Protection of Groundwater, plus CP-51 Table 1 10/21/10.

Concentration Exceeds Criteria (2)

Only Detected Results Reported.

U - Not detected above the reported quantitation limit.
J - The reported concentration is an estimated value.

J:\Projects\11174989.00000\DB\PROGRAM\EDMS.mde
Printed:  1/23/2017 9:38:09 AM

Advanced Selection: DNAPL Table 3

(  [LOCID]  =  'EW-03'  OR  [LOCID] =  'EW-04'  OR  [LOCID] =  'EW-05'  OR  [LOCID] =  'EW-06' )  AND  [MATRIX]  =  'SO'  AND (  [SACODE]  =  'N'  OR  [SACODE] =  'FD' )  AND  [PRCCODE]  =  'VOA'

Criteria (3)- Background soil concentrations from Msgr. McGolrick Park collected August 3, 2011 exceeding 6 NYCRR Part 375.6 Unrestricted Use and CP-51 Table 1 limits.

Concentration Exceeds Criteria (3)Border

Detection Limits shown are PQL



TABLE 3

Criteria
(2)

Criteria
(1)

EW-05

SO

Parameter

EW-05 (20-21) EW-06 (16.5-17)

11/10/16 11/10/16

Sample ID

Depth Interval (ft)
Date Sampled

20.0-21.0 16.5-17.0

Page 2 of 2

SUMMARY OF DETECTED VOCS IN SOIL SAMPLES
UNRESTRICTED USE, PROTECTION OF GROUNDWATER, AND BACKGROUND CRITERIA

Units

MEEKER AVENUE PLUME TRACKDOWN SITE

Location ID EW-06

SOMatrix Soil Soil

Criteria
(3)

Volatile Organic Compounds

4.5 J 2.3 UIsopropylbenzene 
(Cumene)

MG/KG
2.3 CP-51 2.3 CP-51 -

39 2.3 UMethylcyclohexane MG/KG
- - -

5.5 J 130Tetrachloroethene MG/KG
1.3 1.3 -

7.9 2.3 UTrichloroethene MG/KG
0.47 0.47 -

Concentration Exceeds Criteria 1

Flags assigned during chemistry validation are shown.

Criteria (1)- 6 NYCRR Part 375.6, Remedial Program Soil Cleanup Objectives, Effective 12/14/06. Unrestricted Use, plus CP-51 Table 1 10/21/10.

Criteria (2)- 6 NYCRR Part 375.6, Remedial Program Soil Cleanup Objectives, Effective 12/14/06. Restricted Use. Protection of Groundwater, plus CP-51 Table 1 10/21/10.

Concentration Exceeds Criteria (2)

Only Detected Results Reported.

U - Not detected above the reported quantitation limit.
J - The reported concentration is an estimated value.

J:\Projects\11174989.00000\DB\PROGRAM\EDMS.mde
Printed:  1/23/2017 9:38:09 AM

Advanced Selection: DNAPL Table 3

(  [LOCID]  =  'EW-03'  OR  [LOCID] =  'EW-04'  OR  [LOCID] =  'EW-05'  OR  [LOCID] =  'EW-06' )  AND  [MATRIX]  =  'SO'  AND (  [SACODE]  =  'N'  OR  [SACODE] =  'FD' )  AND  [PRCCODE]  =  'VOA'

Criteria (3)- Background soil concentrations from Msgr. McGolrick Park collected August 3, 2011 exceeding 6 NYCRR Part 375.6 Unrestricted Use and CP-51 Table 1 limits.

Concentration Exceeds Criteria (3)Border

Detection Limits shown are PQL



TABLE 4

Criteria
(2)

Criteria
(1)

EW-03

SOSO

Parameter

EW-03 (16-16.5) EW-03 (18.5-19) EW-04 (16-16.5) EW-04 (18-18.5) EW-04 (24.5-25)

11/11/16 11/11/16

Sample ID

Depth Interval (ft)
Date Sampled 11/11/16 11/11/16 11/11/16

16.0-16.5 18.5-19.0 16.0-16.5 18.0-18.5 24.5-25.0

Page 1 of 2

SUMMARY OF DETECTED VOCS IN SOIL SAMPLES
RESIDENTIAL AND RESTRICTED RESIDENTIAL CRITERIA

Units

MEEKER AVENUE PLUME TRACKDOWN SITE

Location ID EW-03 EW-04 EW-04 EW-04

SO SO SOMatrix Soil Soil Soil Soil Soil

Volatile Organic Compounds

1.5 U 520 U 260 U 130 U120 UIsopropylbenzene (Cumene) MG/KG 100 CP-51 -

1.5 U 520 U 260 U 130 U120 UMethylcyclohexane MG/KG - -

100 22,000 39,000 D 5,9006,900Tetrachloroethene MG/KG 5.5 19 

1.5 U 520 U 260 U 130 U120 UTrichloroethene MG/KG 10 21 

Concentration Exceeds Criteria (1)

Flags assigned during chemistry validation are shown.

Criteria (1)- 6 NYCRR Part 375.6, Remedial Program Soil Cleanup Objectives, Effective 12/14/06. Protection of Public Health, Residential, plus CP-51 Table 1 10/21/10.

Criteria (2)- 6 NYCRR Part 375.6, Remedial Program Soil Cleanup Objectives, Effective 12/14/06. Protection of Public Health, Restricted Residential, plus CP-51 Table 1 10/21/10.

Concentration Exceeds Criteria (2)

Only Detected Results Reported.

U - Not detected above the reported quantitation limit.
J - The reported concentration is an estimated value.

J:\Projects\11174989.00000\DB\PROGRAM\EDMS.mde
Printed:  1/23/2017 9:43:45 AM

Advanced Selection: DNAPL Table 3

(  [LOCID]  =  'EW-03'  OR  [LOCID] =  'EW-04'  OR  [LOCID] =  'EW-05'  OR  [LOCID] =  'EW-06' )  AND  [MATRIX]  =  'SO'  AND (  [SACODE]  =  'N'  OR  [SACODE] =  'FD' )  AND  [PRCCODE]  =  'VOA'Detection Limits shown are PQL



TABLE 4

Criteria
(2)

Criteria
(1)

EW-05

SO

Parameter

EW-05 (20-21) EW-06 (16.5-17)

11/10/16 11/10/16

Sample ID

Depth Interval (ft)
Date Sampled

20.0-21.0 16.5-17.0

Page 2 of 2

SUMMARY OF DETECTED VOCS IN SOIL SAMPLES
RESIDENTIAL AND RESTRICTED RESIDENTIAL CRITERIA

Units

MEEKER AVENUE PLUME TRACKDOWN SITE

Location ID EW-06

SOMatrix Soil Soil

Volatile Organic Compounds

4.5 J 2.3 UIsopropylbenzene (Cumene) MG/KG 100 CP-51 -

39 2.3 UMethylcyclohexane MG/KG - -

5.5 J 130Tetrachloroethene MG/KG 5.5 19 

7.9 2.3 UTrichloroethene MG/KG 10 21 

Concentration Exceeds Criteria (1)

Flags assigned during chemistry validation are shown.

Criteria (1)- 6 NYCRR Part 375.6, Remedial Program Soil Cleanup Objectives, Effective 12/14/06. Protection of Public Health, Residential, plus CP-51 Table 1 10/21/10.

Criteria (2)- 6 NYCRR Part 375.6, Remedial Program Soil Cleanup Objectives, Effective 12/14/06. Protection of Public Health, Restricted Residential, plus CP-51 Table 1 10/21/10.

Concentration Exceeds Criteria (2)

Only Detected Results Reported.

U - Not detected above the reported quantitation limit.
J - The reported concentration is an estimated value.

J:\Projects\11174989.00000\DB\PROGRAM\EDMS.mde
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Advanced Selection: DNAPL Table 3

(  [LOCID]  =  'EW-03'  OR  [LOCID] =  'EW-04'  OR  [LOCID] =  'EW-05'  OR  [LOCID] =  'EW-06' )  AND  [MATRIX]  =  'SO'  AND (  [SACODE]  =  'N'  OR  [SACODE] =  'FD' )  AND  [PRCCODE]  =  'VOA'Detection Limits shown are PQL



TABLE 5

COMBINED SUMMARY OF DNAPL OBSERVATIONS/DNAPL RECOVERY

FORMER SPIC AND SPAN CLEANERS AND DYERS SITE

Well ID

Screen 

Interval (ft. 

bgs)

Date Checked

Total DNAPL 

Observed in Bailer 

(in.)*

DNAPL 

Observation/ 

Recovery (L)

Total DNAPL 

Recovered to 

Date (L)

Water 

Removed 

(Gal.)

9/24/2015 trace trace trace 10

9/25/2015 trace trace 0.00 20

9/28/2015 trace trace 0.00 0

9/29/2015 6 0.17 0.17 0

9/30/2015 22 0.61 0.78 ‐‐

10/1/2015 trace trace 0.78 ‐‐

10/2/2015 trace trace 0.78 ‐‐

10/5/2015 trace trace 0.78 ‐‐

10/6/2015 trace trace 0.78 ‐‐

10/7/2015 8 0.22 1.00 ‐‐

10/8/2015 trace trace 1.00 ‐‐

10/9/2015 trace trace 1.00 ‐‐

10/12/2015 trace trace 1.00 ‐‐

10/13/2015 trace trace 1.00 ‐‐

10/14/2015 trace trace 1.00 ‐‐

10/15/2015 trace trace 1.00 ‐‐

10/16/2015 trace trace 1.00 ‐‐

10/27/2015 trace trace 1.00 ‐‐

10/28/2015 trace trace 1.00 ‐‐

10/29/2015 trace trace 1.00 ‐‐

10/30/2015 trace trace 1.00 ‐‐

2/22/2016 trace trace 1.00 1.25

2/23/2016 trace trace 1.00 1.25

2/24/2016 trace trace 1.00 ‐‐

4/26/2016 trace 0.48 1.48 ‐‐

4/27/2016 trace trace 1.48 25

4/28/2016 trace trace 1.48 2.5

11/17/2016 6 0.17 1.65 51

1/13/2017 trace 0.00 1.65 ‐‐

1/17/2017 trace 0.00 1.65 ‐‐

1/18/2017 trace trace 1.65 ‐‐

1/19/2017 sheen trace 1.65 ‐‐

DEC‐024 17 to 32
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TABLE 5

COMBINED SUMMARY OF DNAPL OBSERVATIONS/DNAPL RECOVERY

FORMER SPIC AND SPAN CLEANERS AND DYERS SITE

Well ID

Screen 

Interval (ft. 

bgs)

Date Checked

Total DNAPL 

Observed in Bailer 

(in.)*

DNAPL 

Observation/ 

Recovery (L)

Total DNAPL 

Recovered to 

Date (L)

Water 

Removed 

(Gal.)

6/4/2014 15 0.42 0.42 ‐‐

6/9/2014 30.5 0.85 1.27 ‐‐

6/11/2014 15.25 0.42 1.69 ‐‐

2/5/2015 Trace 0.03 1.72 ‐‐

9/15/2015 3 0.08 1.80 ‐‐

9/16/2015 trace trace 1.80 ‐‐

9/17/2015 trace trace 1.80 ‐‐

9/18/2015 trace trace 1.80 ‐‐

9/23/2015 18 0.50 2.30 ‐‐

9/24/2015 trace trace 2.30 ‐‐

9/25/2015 trace trace 2.30 ‐‐

9/28/2015 trace trace 2.30 ‐‐

9/29/2015 trace trace 2.30 ‐‐

9/30/2015 6 0.17 2.47 ‐‐

10/1/2015 8 0.22 2.69 ‐‐

10/2/2015 trace trace 2.69 ‐‐

10/5/2015 trace trace 2.69 ‐‐

10/6/2015 trace trace 2.69 ‐‐

10/7/2015 trace trace 2.69 ‐‐

10/8/2015 trace trace 2.69 ‐‐

10/9/2015 trace trace 2.69 ‐‐

10/12/2015 trace trace 2.69 ‐‐

10/13/2015 trace trace 2.69 ‐‐

10/14/2015 trace trace 2.69 ‐‐

10/15/2015 trace trace 2.69 ‐‐

10/16/2015 trace trace 2.69 ‐‐

10/27/2015 trace trace 2.69 ‐‐

10/28/2015 1 0.03 2.72 ‐‐

10/29/2015 trace trace 2.72 ‐‐

10/30/2015 trace trace 2.72 ‐‐

2/22/2016 trace trace 2.72 1.25

2/23/2016 trace trace 2.72 1.25

2/24/2016 trace trace 2.72 ‐‐

4/26/2016 0.00 0.00 2.72 ‐‐

4/27/2016 0.00 0.00 2.72 ‐‐

4/28/2016 0.00 0.00 2.72 ‐‐

11/17/2016 trace trace 2.72 50

1/13/2017 0.00 0.00 2.72 ‐‐

1/17/2017 0.84 0.20 2.92 ‐‐

1/18/2017 trace trace 2.92 ‐‐

1/19/2017 sheen trace 2.92 ‐‐

44 to 54DEC‐024D
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TABLE 5

COMBINED SUMMARY OF DNAPL OBSERVATIONS/DNAPL RECOVERY

FORMER SPIC AND SPAN CLEANERS AND DYERS SITE

Well ID

Screen 

Interval (ft. 

bgs)

Date Checked

Total DNAPL 

Observed in Bailer 

(in.)*

DNAPL 

Observation/ 

Recovery (L)

Total DNAPL 

Recovered to 

Date (L)

Water 

Removed 

(Gal.)

6/4/2014 22 0.61 0.61 ‐‐

6/9/2014 36 1.00 1.61 ‐‐

6/11/2014 48.25 1.35 2.96 ‐‐

2/5/2015 18 0.50 3.46 ‐‐

9/14/2015 5 0.14 3.60 ‐‐

9/15/2015 12 0.33 3.93 ‐‐

9/16/2015 36 1.00 4.93 ‐‐

9/17/2015 4 0.11 5.04 ‐‐

9/18/2015 4 0.11 5.15 ‐‐

9/23/2015 44 1.22 6.38 ‐‐

9/24/2015 trace trace 6.38 ‐‐

9/25/2015 trace trace 6.38 ‐‐

9/29/2015 trace trace 6.38 ‐‐

9/30/2015 9 0.25 6.63 ‐‐

10/1/2015 trace trace 6.63 ‐‐

10/2/2015 trace trace 6.63 ‐‐

10/5/2015 trace trace 6.63 ‐‐

10/6/2015 trace trace 6.63 ‐‐

10/7/2015 trace trace 6.63 ‐‐

10/8/2015 trace trace 6.63 ‐‐

10/9/2015 trace trace 6.63 ‐‐

10/12/2015 trace trace 6.63 ‐‐

10/13/2015 trace trace 6.63 ‐‐

10/14/2015 trace trace 6.63 ‐‐

10/15/2015 trace trace 6.63 ‐‐

10/16/2015 trace trace 6.63 ‐‐

10/27/2015 trace trace 6.63 ‐‐

10/28/2015 trace trace 6.63 ‐‐

10/29/2015 trace trace 6.63 ‐‐

10/30/2015 trace trace 6.63 ‐‐

2/22/2016 trace trace 6.63 4.5

2/23/2016 1 0.03 6.66 1.25

2/24/2016 trace trace 6.66 ‐‐

4/26/2016 trace trace 6.66 ‐‐

4/27/2016 trace trace 6.66 ‐‐

4/28/2016 trace trace 6.66 ‐‐

11/17/2016 trace trace 6.66 50

1/13/2017 trace 0.00 6.66 ‐‐

1/17/2017 3.6 0.62 7.28 ‐‐

1/18/2017 trace trace 7.28 ‐‐

1/19/2017 sheen trace 7.28 50

DEC‐024DR 43 to 53
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TABLE 5

COMBINED SUMMARY OF DNAPL OBSERVATIONS/DNAPL RECOVERY

FORMER SPIC AND SPAN CLEANERS AND DYERS SITE

Well ID

Screen 

Interval (ft. 

bgs)

Date Checked

Total DNAPL 

Observed in Bailer 

(in.)*

DNAPL 

Observation/ 

Recovery (L)

Total DNAPL 

Recovered to 

Date (L)

Water 

Removed 

(Gal.)

6/4/2014 8.5 0.24 0.24 ‐‐

6/9/2014 10.5 0.29 0.53 ‐‐

6/11/2014 14.5 0.40 0.93 ‐‐

2/5/2015 Trace 0.03 0.96 ‐‐

9/15/2015 12 0.33 1.29 ‐‐

9/16/2015 32 0.89 2.18 ‐‐

9/17/2015 10.5 0.29 2.47 ‐‐

9/18/2015 trace trace 2.47 ‐‐

9/22/2015 trace trace 2.47 ‐‐

9/23/2015 4 0.11 2.58 ‐‐

9/24/2015 18 0.50 3.08 ‐‐

9/25/2015 trace trace 3.08 ‐‐

9/28/2015 trace trace 3.08 ‐‐

9/29/2015 trace trace 3.08 ‐‐

9/30/2015 trace trace 3.08 ‐‐

10/1/2015 trace trace 3.08 ‐‐

10/2/2015 trace trace 3.08 ‐‐

10/5/2015 trace trace 3.08 ‐‐

10/6/2015 trace trace 3.08 ‐‐

10/7/2015 6 0.17 3.25 ‐‐

10/8/2015 4 0.11 3.36 ‐‐

10/9/2015 trace trace 3.36 ‐‐

10/12/2015 trace trace 3.36 ‐‐

10/13/2015 trace trace 3.36 ‐‐

10/14/2015 trace trace 3.36 ‐‐

10/15/2015 trace trace 3.36 ‐‐

10/16/2015 trace trace 3.36 ‐‐

10/27/2015 trace trace 3.36 ‐‐

10/28/2015 trace trace 3.36 ‐‐

10/29/2015 trace trace 3.36 ‐‐

10/30/2015 trace trace 3.36 ‐‐

2/22/2016 0.00 0.00 3.36 1.25

2/23/2016 trace trace 3.36 0.5

2/24/2016 0.00 0.00 3.36 ‐‐

4/26/2016 0.00 0.00 3.36 ‐‐

4/27/2016 0.00 0.00 3.36 ‐‐

4/28/2016 0.00 0.00 3.36 ‐‐

11/17/2016 4 0.11 3.47 ‐‐

1/13/2017 0.00 0.00 3.47 ‐‐

1/17/2017 0.00 trace 3.47 ‐‐

48 to 58DEC‐092D
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TABLE 5

COMBINED SUMMARY OF DNAPL OBSERVATIONS/DNAPL RECOVERY

FORMER SPIC AND SPAN CLEANERS AND DYERS SITE

Well ID

Screen 

Interval (ft. 

bgs)

Date Checked

Total DNAPL 

Observed in Bailer 

(in.)*

DNAPL 

Observation/ 

Recovery (L)

Total DNAPL 

Recovered to 

Date (L)

Water 

Removed 

(Gal.)

2/4/2015 ‐‐ 0.35 0.35 ‐‐

2/5/2015 ‐‐ 45.42 45.77 ‐‐

2/6/2015 ‐‐ 34.07 79.84 ‐‐

3/23/2015 ‐‐ 102.21 182.05 ‐‐

3/24/2015 ‐‐ 90.85 272.90 ‐‐

3/25/2015 ‐‐ 94.64 367.54 ‐‐

3/26/2015 ‐‐ 140.06 507.60 ‐‐

3/27/2015 ‐‐ 85.17 592.77 ‐‐

9/14/2015 ‐‐ trace 592.77 ‐‐

9/15/2015 ‐‐ 39.75 632.52 ‐‐

9/16/2015 ‐‐ 82.33 714.85 ‐‐

9/17/2015 ‐‐ 51.10 765.95 ‐‐

9/18/2015 ‐‐ 14.20 780.15 ‐‐

9/22/2015 ‐‐ 54.89 835.04 ‐‐

9/23/2015 ‐‐ 34.07 869.11 ‐‐

9/24/2015 ‐‐ 34.07 903.18 ‐‐

9/25/2015 ‐‐ 11.36 914.54 ‐‐

9/29/2015 ‐‐ 12.30 926.84 ‐‐

9/30/2015 ‐‐ 15.14 941.98 ‐‐

10/1/2015 ‐‐ 1.32 943.30 ‐‐

10/2/2015 ‐‐ trace 943.30 ‐‐

10/6/2015 ‐‐ 11.36 954.66 ‐‐

10/7/2015 ‐‐ 1.89 956.55 ‐‐

10/8/2015 ‐‐ 0.00 956.55 ‐‐

10/9/2015 ‐‐ 0.00 956.55 ‐‐

10/12/2015 ‐‐ 0.00 956.55 ‐‐

10/13/2015 ‐‐ 7.57 964.12 ‐‐

10/14/2015 ‐‐ 6.62 970.74 ‐‐

10/15/2015 ‐‐ 2.08 972.82 ‐‐

10/16/2015 ‐‐ trace 972.82 ‐‐

10/27/2015 ‐‐ trace 972.82 ‐‐

10/28/2015 ‐‐ trace 972.82 ‐‐

10/29/2015 ‐‐ trace 972.82 ‐‐

10/30/2015 ‐‐ trace 972.82 ‐‐

2/22/2016 ‐‐ 2.90 975.72 15.5

2/23/2016 ‐‐ 3.40 979.12 19

2/24/2016 ‐‐ 0.03 979.15 20

4/26/2016 ‐‐ 0.00 979.15 ‐‐

4/27/2016 ‐‐ 1.10 980.25 11

4/28/2016 ‐‐ 0.26 980.51 7

11/16/2016 3 0.10 980.61 10

11/18/2016 trace 0.75 981.36 10

12/1/2016 trace trace 981.36 20.5

1/13/2017 trace trace 981.36 ‐‐

1/17/2017 trace trace 981.36 ‐‐

1/18/2017 trace trace 981.36 ‐‐

1/19/2017 trace trace 981.36 ‐‐

DEC‐136 12.5 to 27.5
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TABLE 5

COMBINED SUMMARY OF DNAPL OBSERVATIONS/DNAPL RECOVERY

FORMER SPIC AND SPAN CLEANERS AND DYERS SITE

Well ID

Screen 

Interval (ft. 

bgs)

Date Checked

Total DNAPL 

Observed in Bailer 

(in.)*

DNAPL 

Observation/ 

Recovery (L)

Total DNAPL 

Recovered to 

Date (L)

Water 

Removed 

(Gal.)

9/14/2015 ‐‐ 0.33 0.33 ‐‐

9/15/2015 ‐‐ trace 0.33 ‐‐

9/16/2015 ‐‐ 0.83 1.17 ‐‐

9/17/2015 ‐‐ 0.17 1.33 ‐‐

9/18/2015 ‐‐ 0.14 1.47 ‐‐

9/22/2015 ‐‐ trace 1.47 ‐‐

9/23/2015 ‐‐ trace 1.47 ‐‐

9/24/2015 ‐‐ 0.11 1.58 ‐‐

9/25/2015 ‐‐ trace 1.58 ‐‐

9/28/2015 ‐‐ trace 1.58 ‐‐

9/29/2015 ‐‐ trace 1.58 ‐‐

9/30/2015 ‐‐ trace 1.58 ‐‐

10/1/2015 ‐‐ trace 1.58 ‐‐

10/2/2015 ‐‐ trace 1.58 ‐‐

10/5/2015 ‐‐ trace 1.58 ‐‐

10/6/2015 ‐‐ trace 1.58 ‐‐

10/7/2015 ‐‐ trace 1.58 ‐‐

10/8/2015 ‐‐ trace 1.58 ‐‐

10/9/2015 ‐‐ trace 1.58 ‐‐

10/12/2015 ‐‐ trace 1.58 ‐‐

10/13/2015 ‐‐ trace 1.58 ‐‐

10/14/2015 ‐‐ trace 1.58 ‐‐

10/15/2015 ‐‐ trace 1.58 ‐‐

10/16/2015 ‐‐ trace 1.58 ‐‐

10/27/2015 ‐‐ trace 1.58 ‐‐

10/28/2015 ‐‐ 0.03 1.61 ‐‐

10/29/2015 ‐‐ trace 1.61 ‐‐

10/30/2015 ‐‐ trace 1.61 ‐‐

2/22/2016 ‐‐ 0.06 1.67 6.25

2/23/2016 1 trace 1.67 0.5

2/24/2016 trace trace 1.67 5

4/26/2016 trace 0.00 1.67 ‐‐

4/27/2016 0 0.00 1.67 ‐‐

4/28/2016 0 0.00 1.67 ‐‐

11/16/2016 ‐‐ trace 1.67 20

1/13/2017 trace 0.00 1.67 ‐‐

1/17/2017 0 trace 1.67 ‐‐

1/18/2017 0 0.00 1.67 ‐‐

1/19/2017 0 0.00 1.67 ‐‐

DEC‐136D 43 to 53
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TABLE 5

COMBINED SUMMARY OF DNAPL OBSERVATIONS/DNAPL RECOVERY

FORMER SPIC AND SPAN CLEANERS AND DYERS SITE

Well ID

Screen 

Interval (ft. 

bgs)

Date Checked

Total DNAPL 

Observed in Bailer 

(in.)*

DNAPL 

Observation/ 

Recovery (L)

Total DNAPL 

Recovered to 

Date (L)

Water 

Removed 

(Gal.)

2/5/2015 ‐‐ 4.03 4.03 ‐‐

9/14/2015 trace trace 4.03 ‐‐

9/15/2015 trace trace 4.03 ‐‐

9/16/2015 trace trace 4.03 ‐‐

9/17/2015 6 0.17 4.20 ‐‐

9/18/2015 7 0.19 4.39 ‐‐

9/22/2015 25 0.69 5.09 ‐‐

9/23/2015 trace trace 5.09 ‐‐

9/24/2015 trace trace 5.09 ‐‐

9/25/2015 10 0.28 5.36 ‐‐

9/28/2015 trace trace 5.36 ‐‐

9/29/2015 trace trace 5.36 ‐‐

9/30/2015 trace trace 5.36 ‐‐

10/1/2015 trace trace 5.36 ‐‐

10/2/2015 trace trace 5.36 ‐‐

10/5/2015 trace trace 5.36 ‐‐

10/6/2015 trace trace 5.36 ‐‐

10/7/2015 trace trace 5.36 ‐‐

10/8/2015 trace trace 5.36 ‐‐

10/9/2015 trace trace 5.36 ‐‐

10/12/2015 trace trace 5.36 ‐‐

10/13/2015 trace trace 5.36 ‐‐

10/14/2015 trace trace 5.36 ‐‐

10/15/2015 trace trace 5.36 ‐‐

10/16/2015 trace trace 5.36 ‐‐

10/27/2015 trace trace 5.36 ‐‐

10/28/2015 trace trace 5.36 ‐‐

10/29/2015 trace trace 5.36 ‐‐

10/30/2015 trace trace 5.36 ‐‐

2/22/2016 trace trace 5.36 1.25

2/23/2016 trace trace 5.36 0.5

2/24/2016 trace trace 5.36 ‐‐

4/26/2016 trace 0.06 5.42 ‐‐

4/27/2016 trace 1.00 6.42 25

4/28/2016 trace trace 6.42 ‐‐

11/15/2016 6 0.41 6.83 55

1/13/2017 trace trace 6.83 ‐‐

1/17/2017 3 0.12 6.95 ‐‐

1/18/2017 1 0.03 6.98 ‐‐

1/19/2017 1 0.03 7.01 ‐‐

EW‐01 40 to 55
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TABLE 5

COMBINED SUMMARY OF DNAPL OBSERVATIONS/DNAPL RECOVERY

FORMER SPIC AND SPAN CLEANERS AND DYERS SITE

Well ID

Screen 

Interval (ft. 

bgs)

Date Checked

Total DNAPL 

Observed in Bailer 

(in.)*

DNAPL 

Observation/ 

Recovery (L)

Total DNAPL 

Recovered to 

Date (L)

Water 

Removed 

(Gal.)

2/6/2015 ‐‐ 18.93 18.93 ‐‐

9/14/2015 trace trace 18.93 ‐‐

9/17/2015 trace trace 18.93 ‐‐

9/18/2015 trace trace 18.93 ‐‐

9/22/2015 trace trace 18.93 ‐‐

9/23/2015 trace trace 18.93 ‐‐

9/24/2015 6 0.17 19.10 ‐‐

9/25/2015 trace trace 19.10 ‐‐

9/28/2015 trace trace 19.10 ‐‐

9/29/2015 trace trace 19.10 ‐‐

9/30/2015 trace trace 19.10 ‐‐

10/1/2015 trace trace 19.10 ‐‐

10/2/2015 trace trace 19.10 ‐‐

10/5/2015 trace trace 19.10 ‐‐

10/6/2015 trace trace 19.10 ‐‐

10/7/2015 trace trace 19.10 ‐‐

10/8/2015 trace trace 19.10 ‐‐

10/9/2015 trace trace 19.10 ‐‐

10/12/2015 trace trace 19.10 ‐‐

10/13/2015 trace trace 19.10 ‐‐

10/14/2015 trace trace 19.10 ‐‐

10/15/2015 trace trace 19.10 ‐‐

10/16/2015 trace trace 19.10 ‐‐

10/27/2015 trace trace 19.10 ‐‐

10/28/2015 trace trace 19.10 ‐‐

10/29/2015 trace trace 19.10 ‐‐

10/30/2015 trace trace 19.10 ‐‐

2/22/2016 21 0.64 19.74 1.25

2/23/2016 1 1.24 20.98 31

2/24/2016 1 0.03 21.00 10

4/26/2016 trace 0.41 21.41 25

4/27/2016 3 1.09 22.50 25

4/28/2016 trace 1.00 23.50 25

11/16/2016 2 0.06 23.56 ‐‐

1/13/2017 trace 1.24 24.80 ‐‐

1/17/2017 9.12 1.57 26.37 ‐‐

1/18/2017 5 1.73 28.10 40

1/19/2017 1 1.51 29.61 40

EW‐02 43.5 to 58.5
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TABLE 5

COMBINED SUMMARY OF DNAPL OBSERVATIONS/DNAPL RECOVERY

FORMER SPIC AND SPAN CLEANERS AND DYERS SITE

Well ID

Screen 

Interval (ft. 

bgs)

Date Checked

Total DNAPL 

Observed in Bailer 

(in.)*

DNAPL 

Observation/ 

Recovery (L)

Total DNAPL 

Recovered to 

Date (L)

Water 

Removed 

(Gal.)

11/30/2016 7 4.00 4.00 5

1/13/2017 trace 0.00 4.00 ‐‐

1/17/2017 trace trace 4.00 ‐‐

1/18/2017 trace trace 4.00 1

1/19/2017 trace 0.07 4.07 2

11/29/2016 9 5.50 5.50 28

12/2/2016 trace 3.20 8.70 8.5

1/13/2017 0 0.00 8.70 ‐‐

1/17/2017 0 trace 8.70 ‐‐

1/18/2017 trace 0.75 9.45 4

1/19/2017 trace 0.15 9.60 4

11/30/2016 7 4.90 4.90 6.5

1/13/2017 trace 0.00 4.90 ‐‐

1/17/2017 0 0.00 4.90 ‐‐

1/18/2017 trace 0.20 5.10 0.5

1/19/2017 trace 0.07 5.17 2

11/30/2016 trace 0.50 0.50 2.5

1/13/2017 trace 0.00 0.50 ‐‐

1/17/2017 0 trace 0.50 ‐‐

1/18/2017 trace trace 0.50 1

1/19/2017 0 trace 0.50 1

Total DNAPL 

Recovered to Date 

(L)

1054.32

Total DNAPL 

Recovered to Date 

(Gals)

278.92

DNAPL Mass 

Recovered to 

Date (Lbs.)

3491.14

* ‐ DNAPL in DEC‐024D, DEC‐024DR, and DEC‐092D was collected using a dedicated HDPE bailer. 

      DNAPL in DEC‐136, EW‐01, EW‐02, EW‐03, EW‐04, EW‐05 and EW‐06 was collected using a hydrolift pump.

ft. bgs ‐ feet below ground surface

L ‐ liters

in. ‐ inches

= Estimated quantity based upon visual appearance of emulsion

EW‐05 10.0 to 25.0

EW‐06 10.0 to 25.0

10.0 to 25.0EW‐03

EW‐04 10.0 to 25.0

J:\Projects\60429463_DECspnsp\Deliverables\2016 DNAPL Recovery Letter Report\Table 5 ‐ Summary of DNAPL Observations single axis as of 12‐31‐16 (KJM Rev).xlsx Page 9 of 9



 

 
 

J:\Projects\60429463_DECspnsp\Deliverables\2016 DNAPL Recovery Letter Report\DNAPL Recovery Status Letter Report - 1.27.2017(ITR Rev).docx 

 
 
 
 

 
APPENDIX A 

 
PHOTOGRAPHIC LOG 
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Photo 1:  Site Setup for DNAPL removal at 315 Kingsland Ave. (Typical) 
 
 

 
 
Photo 2:  Site Setup for DNAPL removal at 315 Kingsland Ave. (Typical) 
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Photo 3:  Site Setup for DNAPL removal at 315 Kingsland Ave. (Typical) 
 
 

 
 
Photo 4:  Site Setup for DNAPL removal at 315 Kingsland Ave. (Typical). 
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Photo 5:  Site Setup for DNAPL removal at 315 Kingsland Ave. (Typical). 
 
 

 
 
Photo 6:  Waterra pump and drum set up for DNAPL removal at DEC-136 (Typical). 
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Photo 7:  Waterra pump set up for DNAPL removal at DEC-136 (Typical). 
 
 

 
 
Photo 8:  Waterra pump set up for DNAPL removal at DEC-136 (Typical). 
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Photo 9:  Waterra pump and drum set up for DNAPL removal at DEC-136 (Typical). 
 
 

  
 
Photo 10:  Site Setup for DNAPL removal at 315 Kingsland Ave. (Typical). 



DNAPL REMOVAL, FORMER SPIC AND SPAN CLEANERS AND DYERS SITE 
PHOTOGRAPHIC LOG 

BROOKLYN, NEW YORK 
 

J:\Projects\60429463_DECspnsp\Deliverables\2016 DNAPL Recovery Letter Report\DNAPL Removal photo log.docx Page 6 of 6 

 
 
Photo 11:  Bailer showing DNAPL at DEC-136D 
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APPENDIX C 
 

GEOPHYSICAL SURVEY REPORT 
  



  January 20th, 2017

Mr. Michael Gutman
Mr. George Kisluk
AECOM
257 W.Genesee Street
Buffalo, NY, 14202

Via E-Mail: mike.gutmann@aecom.com, george.kisluk@aecom.com 

RE: 16-035B Meeker Avenue
Borehole Clearance Survey
315 Kingsland Avenue
Brooklyn, New York

Dear Gentlemen,

In accordance with your authorization, Radar Solutions International (RSI) conducted
ground penetrating radar (GPR), and EM Induction (EMI) surveys at the above-referenced
site in Brooklyn, New York on November 7th, 2016.  The purpose of the geophysical
surveys was to determine the location and depth of any possible utilities, and other
obstructions, that might impact the upcoming boring work. RSI’s finalized survey results
and interpretations are summarized below. 

Attached is Figures 1 showing interpreted GPR results around the proposed boring
locations. The area of investigation was extended from the initial scope of work, to aid in
future drilling projects.

We appreciate the opportunity to conduct this work for AECOM.  Please do not hesitate to
call should you have further questions and comments regarding this report, and we look
forward to working again with AECOM in the future.

Sincerely,

RADAR SOLUTIONS INTERNATIONAL, Inc.

Doria Kutrubes, M.Sc., P.G.
President and Sr. Geophysicist



BORING/MW
LOCATION

PROPOSED
LOCATION

PROPOSED
RE-LOCATION

COMMENTS

SB 3 48E, 5N 48E, 7N Large anomaly at proposed location

SB 4 59E, 6N  N/A Looks Ok

SB 5
31E, 11N 28E,12N

Proposed location adjacent to gas line,
with a large anomaly 3 feet at depth.

SB 6 50E, 12N N/A Looks OK
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APPENDIX D 
 

SOIL BORING LOGS   



DATE

GROUNDWATER:

* POCKET PENETROMETER READING

TEST BORING LOG

PROJECT/PROJECT LOCATION:

CLIENT:

BORING CONTRACTOR:

DEPTH

SHEET:   1 OF    1

Corporation

FEET NO.
USCS

TIME LEVEL TYPE TYPE

DIA.

WT.

FALL

CAS. SAMPLER CORE TUBE

STRATA BLOW

COUNT

REC%

RQD%

CONSISTENCY

HARDNESS

MATERIAL

DESCRIPTION
REMARKSPID

SOIL

ROCK

SAMPLE

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation

BORING NO. :

JOB NO. :

NORTHING: EASTING:

GROUND ELEVATION:

DATE STARTED:

DATE FINISHED:

DRILLER:

GEOLOGIST:

REVIEWED BY:

COLOR

K. McGovern

Cascade Drilling

60429463

Meeker Avenue - Spic & Span

BORING NO. :

COMMENTS:

0

-5

-10

-15

-20

-25

J. Christopher

11/9/2016

11/11/2016

20.74

204260.0821 1000317.6875

EW-03

18.5' bgs

M. Schock

EW-03

Precleared by hand to 5.5' bgs

Collected samples at 16-16.5' and 18.5-19' bgs for TCL VOCs

100

100

80

100

87

SM/ ML

N/A

SM/ ML

N/A

SW

SM/ ML

0.00

0.00

0.00

4.20

21.75

6.20

4.20

0.35

250.50

10000+

4326

925.7

84.70

139.1

83.3

81.40

114.20

122.90

1

2

3

4

5

Brown

Brown
Grey

Brown

Brown
Grey
Grey

Dry, No Odor,
No Staining

Moist

Slight Odor

Wet, Strong
Odor

Moist

Wet, Slight
Odor

Concrete sidewalk

FILL: Asphalt and soil

Medium tight  fine to medium SAND and
SILT, little fine to medium Gravel

Boulder, no recovery (dust)

Medium tight fine SAND and SILT, some
fine to coarse Gravel, trace small cobbles

Desiccated, pulverized, BOULDER and
COBBLES, some fine Sand and Silt

Medium tight fine to medium SAND,
some Silt

SILT and SAND with Gravel

End of Boring at 27' bgs.



DATE

GROUNDWATER:

* POCKET PENETROMETER READING

TEST BORING LOG

PROJECT/PROJECT LOCATION:

CLIENT:

BORING CONTRACTOR:

DEPTH

SHEET:   1 OF    1

Corporation

FEET NO.
USCS

TIME LEVEL TYPE TYPE

DIA.

WT.

FALL

CAS. SAMPLER CORE TUBE

STRATA BLOW

COUNT

REC%

RQD%

CONSISTENCY

HARDNESS

MATERIAL

DESCRIPTION
REMARKSPID

SOIL

ROCK

SAMPLE

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation

BORING NO. :

JOB NO. :

NORTHING: EASTING:

GROUND ELEVATION:

DATE STARTED:

DATE FINISHED:

DRILLER:

GEOLOGIST:

REVIEWED BY:

COLOR

K. McGovern

Cascade Drilling

60429463

Meeker Avenue - Spic & Span

BORING NO. :

COMMENTS:

0

-5

-10

-15

-20

-25

J. Christopher

11/9/2016

11/11/2016

20.76

204249.9472 1000321.2558

EW-04

18.5' bgs

M. Schock

EW-04

Precleared by hand to 5.5' bgs

Collected samples at 16-16.5', 18-18.5' and 24.5-25' bgs for TCL VOCs

100

100

100

100

100

SW

SM/ ML

GW
SM/ ML

SW

GP

SW

SP

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.50

1.50

4.25

0.05

10.45

8.65

35.65

18.00

21.40

394.7

4614

10000+

287.4

5214

10000+

3816

1017

382.4

107.9

1

2

3

4

5

Brown

Grey

Dry, No Odor,
No Staining

Moist

Dry

Wet

Concrete sidewalk

FILL: Asphalt and Soil

Medium tight fine to medium SAND,
some Silt, little fine to medium Gravel

    Some small to medium Cobbles

Medium tight fine SAND and SILT, some
fine to coarse Gravel, little small Cobbles

Pulverized GRAVEL and COBBLES

Medium tight fine SAND and SILT, some
fine to coarse Gravel, little small Cobbles

Loose fine to medium SAND

Loose, desiccated, coarse GRAVEL and
small COBBLES

Loose fine to medium SAND

Medium tight, fine SAND, some Silt and
fine to coarse Gravel

End of Boring at 27' bgs



DATE

GROUNDWATER:

* POCKET PENETROMETER READING

TEST BORING LOG

PROJECT/PROJECT LOCATION:

CLIENT:

BORING CONTRACTOR:

DEPTH

SHEET:   1 OF    1

Corporation

FEET NO.
USCS

TIME LEVEL TYPE TYPE

DIA.

WT.

FALL

CAS. SAMPLER CORE TUBE

STRATA BLOW

COUNT

REC%

RQD%

CONSISTENCY

HARDNESS

MATERIAL

DESCRIPTION
REMARKSPID

SOIL

ROCK

SAMPLE

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation

BORING NO. :

JOB NO. :

NORTHING: EASTING:

GROUND ELEVATION:

DATE STARTED:

DATE FINISHED:

DRILLER:

GEOLOGIST:

REVIEWED BY:

COLOR

K. McGovern

Cascade Drilling

60429463

Meeker Avenue - Spic & Span

BORING NO. :

COMMENTS:

0

-5

-10

-15

-20

-25

J. Christopher

11/9/2016

11/10/2016

20.45

204278.37 1000321.3616

EW-05

18.5' bgs

M. Schock

EW-05

Precleared by hand to 5.5' bgs

Collected sample at 20-21' bgs for TCL VOCs

100

100

100

100

100

SM/ ML

SP
SW

GW

SM/ ML

SW

SP

SM/ ML

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.10

5.25

4.75

1240

18.95

0.25

0.45

1.65

16.25

6.35

7.95

9.00

133.55

1863

3024

3208

378.3

377.8

26.35

18.75

7.65

9.55

1

2

3

4

5

Brown

Red
Brown

Red to
Dark

Brown

Red
Brown

Dark
Grey

Red
Brown

Brown
Grey

Dry, No Odor,
No Staining

Moist

Slight Odor

Strong Odor

Slight Odor
No Odor

Dry

Moist

Odor

Wet, Strong
Odor

Moist, Slight
Odor

Reinforced concrete sidewalk

FILL: Asphalt and Soil

Medium tight fine to medium SAND and
SILT, some fine to coarse Gravel, little
small to large Cobbles

    Little fine to coarse Gravel, trace small
Cobbles

Medium tight fine SAND, some Silt, little
coarse Gravel

Medium tight fine to medium SAND,
some Silt and fine to coarse Gravel

Loose fine to coarse GRAVEL and
COBBLES, little fine Sand

Medium tight fine SAND and SILT, some
fine to coarse Gravel, trace small
Cobbles

Medium tight fine to medium SAND,
some Silt, little fine to medium Gravel

Loose medium SAND

Medium tight fine SAND and SILT, some
fine to medium Gravel, little medium
Sand

    Trace small Cobbles, no Gravel

End of Boring at 27' bgs



DATE

GROUNDWATER:

* POCKET PENETROMETER READING

TEST BORING LOG

PROJECT/PROJECT LOCATION:

CLIENT:

BORING CONTRACTOR:

DEPTH

SHEET:   1 OF    1

Corporation

FEET NO.
USCS

TIME LEVEL TYPE TYPE

DIA.

WT.

FALL

CAS. SAMPLER CORE TUBE

STRATA BLOW

COUNT

REC%

RQD%

CONSISTENCY

HARDNESS

MATERIAL

DESCRIPTION
REMARKSPID

SOIL

ROCK

SAMPLE

New York State Department of Environmental Conservation

BORING NO. :

JOB NO. :

NORTHING: EASTING:

GROUND ELEVATION:

DATE STARTED:

DATE FINISHED:

DRILLER:

GEOLOGIST:

REVIEWED BY:

COLOR

K. McGovern

Cascade Drilling

60429463

Meeker Avenue - Spic & Span

BORING NO. :

COMMENTS:

0

-5

-10

-15

-20

-25

J.Christopher

11/9/2016

11/10/2016

20.54

204256.3676 1000324.9092

EW-06

18.5' bgs

M. Schock

EW-06

Precleared by hand to 5.25' bgs

Collected sample at 16.5-17' bgs for TCL VOCs

100

100

100

100

100

SW

SM/ ML

GW
SM/ ML

SW

SP

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.10

0.00

0.00

0.10

0.35

2.25

70.25

32.55

436.1

10000+

198.4

81.45

845.1

392.7

84.10

0.75

3.55

1

2

3

4

5

Brown

Orange
Brown

Grey
Brown

Orange
Brown

Brown
Grey

Dry, No
Staining, No

Odor
Moist

Dry
Slight Odor

Moist

Orange
Lense

Strong Odor

Slight Odor

Concrete Sidewalk

FILL: Asphalt and Soil

Medium tight fine to medium SAND,
some Silt and fine to coarse Gravel

    Some small to large Cobbles

Medium tight fine SAND and SILT, some
fine to coarse Gravel, trace small
Cobbles

Loose fine to coarse GRAVEL and
COBBLES

Medium tight fine SAND and SILT, some
fine to coarse Gravel

Loose fine to medium SAND

Medium tight fine SAND, some Silt and
fine to medium Gravel

End of Boring at 27' bgs
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DATA USABILITY SUMMARY REPORT 

INTERIM REMEDIAL MEASURES (IRM) 

FORMER SPIC AND SP AN CLEANERS AND DYERS, INC. SITE 
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BROOKLYN, NEW YORK 

WORK ASSIGNMENT D007622-30 

SITE #224129 

Analyses Performed by: 
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AMHERST,NY 

Prepared for: 

NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION 

DMSION OF ENVIRONMENTAL REMEDIATION 

Prepared by: 

URS CORPORATION 

257 WEST GENESEE STREET, SUITE 400 

BUFFALO, NY 14202-2657 

JANUARY 2017 
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1.0 INTRODUCTION 

This Data Usability Summary Report (DUSR) has been prepared following the guidelines provided 

in New York State Department of Environmental Conservation (NYSDEC) Division of Environmental 

Remediation DER-JO Technical Guidance for Site Investigation and Remediation, Appendix 2B, Guidance 

for Data Deliverables and the Development of Data Usability Summary Reports, May 2010. Discussed in 

this DUSR are analytical data for 7 soil samples collected by URS personnel on November 10-11, 2016 at 

the Former Spic and Span Cleaners and Dyers, Inc. site (Site # 224129), located in the Greenpoint/East 

Williamsburg Industrial Area of Brooklyn, New York. 

2.0 ANALYTICAL METHODOLOGIES/DATA VALIDATION PROCEDURES 

All samples were sent to TestAmerica Laboratories, Inc. (Amherst, NY) and analyzed for target 

compound list (TCL) volatile organic compounds (VOCs) following United States Environmental Protection 

Agency (USEPA) Method 8260C. 

A limited data validation was performed following the intent of the guidelines in the following 

USEPA Region II document: 

• Validating Volatile Organic Compounds by Gas Chromatography/Mass Spectrometry, SW-846 

Method 8260B and 8260C, SOP HW-24, Rev. 4, October 2014. 

The limited validation included: a review of completeness of all required deliverables; holding 

times; a review of quality control (QC) results [blanks, instrument tunes, calibration standards, MS/MSD 

recoveries, and laboratory control sample (LCS) recoveries] to determine if the data are within the protocol­

required limits and specifications; a determination that all samples were analyzed using established and 

agreed upon analytical protocols; an evaluation of the raw data to confirm the results provided in the data 

summary sheets; and a review of laboratory data qualifiers. 

Qualifications applied to the data during the limited data validation include 'UJ' (estimated 

quantitation limit). Definitions of USEPA data qualifiers are presented at the end of this text. A summary of 

data qualifications is presented on Table 1. The analytical results are presented on Table 2 (soil). Validated 

Form I's are presented in Attachment A. Documentation supporting the qualification of data is presented in 

Attachment B. Only analytical deviations affecting data usability are discussed in this report. 

3.0 DATA DELIVERABLE COMPLETENESS 

A full deliverable data package (i.e., NYSDEC ASP Category B or equivalent) was provided by the 

laboratory, which included all reporting forms and raw data necessary to fully evaluate and verify the 
J:\Projocts\60429463_DECspnsp\Project Management\Spic & Span IRMIAnalytical\November 2016\Spic and Span Soil Nov 2016 DUSR.docx 
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reported analytical results . 

4.0 SAMPLE RECEIPT/PRESERVATION/HOLDING TIMES 

All samples were received by the laboratory intact, properly preserved, and under proper chain-of­

custody (COC). All samples were analyzed within the required holding times. 

5.0 NON-CONFORMANCES 

• Initial and Continuing Calibrations 

The percent differences (%D) between the initial calibration (!CAL) average relative response 

factors (RRFs) and the RRFs in the continuing calibration standards (CCALs) exceeded 20% for 

vinyl chloride. The results for vinyl chloride in the associated samples listed on Table 1 were 

qualified 'UJ'. 

• Labor~tory Control Sample (LCS) 

The percent recovery (%R) of 4-methyl-2-pentanone was below QC limits in the LCS. The 

results for this compound in the associated samples listed on Table 1 were qualified 'UJ'. 

6.0 SAMPLE RESULTS AND REPORTING 

All quantitation/detection limits were reported in accordance with method requirements and were 

adjusted for sample volume, percent solids, and dilution factors. Those compounds reported from a 

secondary dilution have been qualified 'D'. 

Some samples were initially analyzed at a dilution due to elevated levels of target compounds. The 

quantitation limits reported for the non-detect compounds represent the lowest achievable at the dilution 

utilized. 

7.0 SUMMARY 

All sample analyses were found to be compliant with the method criteria, except where previously 

noted. Those results qualified 'UJ' are considered conditionally usable. All other sample results are usable as 

reported. URS does not recommend the recollection of any samples at this time. 

Prepared By: Ann Marie Kropovitch, Chemist Date: 

Reviewed By: Peter R. Fairbanks, Senior Chemist ff='- Date: , j If / 1 r 
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U-

J-

UJ-

R-

D­

NJ-

DEFINITIONS OF USEPA DATA QUALIFIERS 

The analyte was analyzed for, but was not detected above the level of the 
reported sample quantitation limit. 

The result is an estimated quantity. The associated numerical value is the 
approximate concentration of the analyte in the sample. 

The analyte was analyzed for, but not detected. The reported quantitation limit is 
approximate and may be inaccurate or imprecise. 

The data are unusable. The sample results are rejected due to serious deficiencies 
in meeting quality control criteria. The analyte may or may not be present in the 
sample. 

The sample result was reported from a secondary dilution analysis. 

The analysis indicates the presence of an analyte that has been ''tentatively 
identified' and the associated numerical value represents its approximate· 
concentration. 

j"lprojects\60429463 _ decspnsplprojcct managementlspic & span innlanalyticalloovember 2016\spic and span soil nov 2016 du.sr.doo< 



TABLE 1 
FORMER SPIC AND SP AN CLEANERS AND DYERS, INC. SITE 

INTERIM REMEDIAL MEASURES (IRM) 
SUMMARY OF DATA QUALIFICATIONS 

SAMPLE ID FRACTION ANALYTICAL DEVIATION QUALIFICATION 

EW-03 (16-16.5), EW-03 voes CCAL %D > 20% for vinyl chloride. Qualify non-detect 
(18.5-19), EW-04 (16-16.5), results 'UJ' . 
EW-04 (18-18.5), EW-04 
(24.5-25), EW-05 (20-21), 
and EW-06 (16.5-17) 
EW-03 (16-16.5), EW-03 voes LCS %R < QC limit for 4-methyl-2- Qualify non-detect 
(18.5-19), EW-04 (16-16.5), pentanone. results 'UJ'. 
EW-04 (18-18.5), EW-04 
(24.5-25), EW-05 (20-21), 
and EW-06 (16.5-17) 

j:\projecu\60429463 _decspnsp\proj,ct managementlspic & ,pan inn\analyticalloovomber2016\spic and span soil oov 2016 dusr.docx 
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TABLE2 
VALIDATED SOIL SAMPLE RESULTS 

FORMER SPIC AND SPAN CLEANERS AND DYERS, INC. SITE 

Location ID 

Sample ID 

Matrix 

Depth Interval (ft) 
Date Sampled 

Parameter 

Volatile Organic Compounds 

1, 1, 1-Trichloroethane 

1, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 

1, 1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane 

1, 1,2-Trichloroethane 

1, 1-Dlchloroethane 

1, 1-Dichloroethene 

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 

1,2-0ibromoethane (Ethylene dibromide) 

1,2-Dlchlorobenzene 

1,2-Dichloroethane 

1,2-Dichloroethene (els) 

1,2-Dichloroethene (trans) 

1,2-Dichloropropane 

1,3-Dlchlorobenzene 

1,3-Dichloropropene (cis) 

1,3-Dichloropropene (trans) 

1,4-Dlchlorobenzene 

2-Hexanone 

4-Methyl-2-pentanone 

Acetone 

Benzene 

Bromodichloromethane 

Flags assigned during chemistry validation are shown. 

Made By: AMK 12/12/16 
Checked By: PRF 1/17/17 

Detection Limits shown are PQL 

EW-03 

EW-03 (18-1 B.5) 

Soll 

16.0-16.5 

11/11/16 

Units 

MG/KG 1.5U 

MG/KG 1.5U 

MG/KG 1.5 U 

MG/KG 1.5 U 

MG/KG 1.5 U 

MG/KG 1.5U 

MG/KG 1.5 U 

MG/KG 1.5 U 

MG/KG 1.5U 

MG/KG 1.5 U 

MG/KG 1.5 U 

MG/KG 1.5 U 

MG/KG 1.5 U 

MG/KG 1.5 U 

MG/KG 1.5 U 

MG/KG 1.5U 

MG/KG 1.5 U 

MG/KG 1.5 U 

MG/KG 7.3U 

MG/KG 7.3 UJ 

MG/KG 7.3 U 

MG/KG 1.5U 

MG/KG 1.5 U 

EW-03 EW-04 

EW-03 (18.5-19) EW.Q4 (18-18.5) 

Soil Soll 

18.5-19.0 16.0-16.5 

11/11/16 11/11/16 

120 U 520U 

120 U 520U 

120U 520U 

120U 520U 

120 U 520U 

120 U 520U 

120U 520U 

120U 520U 

120 U 520U 

120 U 520U 

120U 520U 

120 U 520U 

120 U 520U 

120U 520U 

120U 520U 

120 U 520U 

120U 520U 

120U 520U 

620 U 2,600 U 

620UJ 2,600 UJ 

620U 2,600 U 

120 U 520U 

120U 520U 

EW-04 EW-04 

EW-o4 (18-18.5) EW-o4 (24.5-25) 

Soll Soll 

18.0-18.5 24.5-25.0 

11/11/16 11/11/16 

260U 130 U 

260U 130U 

260 U 130 U 

260U 130 U 

260U 130 U 

260U 130 U 

260 U 130 U 

260U 130 U 

260U 130U 

260 U 130 U 

260U 130 U 

260U 130U 

260 U 130 U 

260U 130U 

260U 130U 

260 U 130 U 

260U 130 U 

260U 130U 

1,300 U 630 U 

1,300 UJ 630 UJ 

1,300 U 630 U 

260U 130 U 

260 U 130U 

AcMnca:1 s..:t1cn AMK·TEMP 
J:\Prqec:tl\1117"'989.00000\DB\PROORAMIEDMS.mda 
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TABLE2 
VALIDATED SOIL SAMPLE RESULTS 

FORMER SPIC AND SPAN CLEANERS AND DYERS, INC. SITE 

Location ID 
Sample ID 

Matrix 

Depth Interval (ft) 
Date Sampled 

Parameter 

Volatile Organic Compounds 

Bromoform 

Bromomethane 

Carbon disulfide 

Carbon tetrachloride 

Chlorobenzene 

Chloroethane 

Chloroform 

Chloromethane 

Cyclohexane 

Dlbromochloromethane 

Dichlorodilluoromethane 

Ethylbenzene 

lsopropylbenzene (Cumene) 

Methyl acetate 

Methyl ethyl ketone (2-Butanone) 

Methyl tert-butyf ether 

Methylcyclohexane 

Methylene chloride 

Styrene 

T etrachloroethene 

Toluene 

Trfchloroethene 

Trichlorofluoromethane 

Flags assigned during chemistry validation are shown. 

Made By: AMK 12/12/16 

Checked By: PRF 1/17/17 

Detection Limits shown are PQL 

EW-03 

EW-o3 (16-18.5) 

Soll 

16.0-16.5 

11/11/16 

Units 

MG/KG 1.5 U 

MG/KG 1.5 U 

MG/KG 1.5 U 

MG/KG 1.5U 

MG/KG 1.5 U 

MG/KG 1.5 U 

MG/KG 1.5 U 

MG/KG 1.5U 

MG/KG 1.5 U 

MG/KG 1.5 U 

MG/KG 1.5U 

MG/KG 1.5 U 

MG/KG 1.5 U 

MG/KG 7.3 U 

MG/KG 7.3 U 

MG/KG 1.5 U 

MG/KG 1.5 U 

MG/KG 1.5U 

MG/KG 1.5 U 

MG/KG 100 

MG/KG 1.5 U 

MG/KG 1.5 U 

MG/KG 1.5U 

EW-03 EW-04 

EW-03 (18.5-19) EW-114 (16-16.5) 

Soll Soll 

18.5-19.0 16.0-16.5 

11/11/16 11/11/16 

120U 520U 

120 U 520U 

120 U 520U 

120U 520U 

120U 520U 

120 U 520U 

120 U 520U 

120U 520U 

120 U 520U 

120 U 520U 

120U 520U 

120 U 520U 

120 U 520U 

620U 2,600 U 

620U 2,600 U 

120 U 520U 

120U 520U 

120U 520U 

120 U 520U 

6,900 22,000 

120 U 520U 

120 U 520U 

120U 520U 

EW-04 EW-04 

EW-114 (18-18.5) EW-114 (24.S-25) 

Soil Soll 

18.0-18.5 24.5-25.0 

11/11/16 11/11/16 

260 U 130 U 

260 U 130U 

260U 130 U 

260U 130 U 

260U 130U 

260U 130U 

260U 130 U 

260 U 130 U 

260 U 130U 

260U 130 U 

260 U 130 U 

260 U 130U 

260U 130 U 

1,300 U 630 U 

1,300U 630U 

260U 130 U 

260 U 130 U 

260U 130U 

260U 130 U 

39,000 D 5,900 

260U 130U 

260 U 130 U 

260U 130U 

Act.wads-tlan: AMl<•TEMP 
J:\Protadl\1117Gn.OOOOD\DB\PA0QRAM\ECM9.tnda 
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(lOGCATE] > 111IW201UAND[SDl3] • ''81).HIIIZ0.1 ' 
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TABLE2 
VALIDATED SOIL SAMPLE RESULTS 

FORMER SPIC AND SPAN CLEANERS AND DYERS, INC. SITE 

Location ID 

Sample ID 

Matrix 

Depth Interval (ft) 

Date Sampled 

Parameter 

Volatile Organic Compounds 

Vinyl chloride 

Xylene (total) 

Rags assigned during chemisl!y validation are shown. 

Made By: AMK 12/12/16 
Checked By: PRF 1/17/17 

Detection Limits shown are PQL 

Units 

MG/KG 

MG/KG 

EW-03 EW-03 

EW-03 (18-16.5) EW-o3 (18.5-19) 

Soll Soll 

16.0-16.5 18.5-19.0 

11/11/16 11/11/16 

1.5 UJ 120 UJ 

2.9U 250U 

EW-04 

EW-04 (18-16.5) 

Soll 

16.0-16.5 

11N1N6 

520 UJ 

1,000 U 

EW-04 EW-04 

EW-G4 (111-18.5) EW-04 (24.5-25) 

Soll Soll 

18.0-18.5 24.5-25.0 

11/11/16 11/11/16 

260 UJ 130 UJ 

530 U 250U 

M.aad Sllactcwi: N#.·TEMP 
J:\Prgjecta\11174988.00CJOOIDB\PAOGRAM\ECMS.rnda 

Prlnlld:: 1117/20171:40:31 PM 
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TABLE 2 
VALIDATED SOIL SAMPLE RESULTS 

FORMER SPIC AND SPAN CLEANERS AND DYERS, INC. SITE 

Location ID 

Sample ID 

Matrix 

Depth Interval (ft) 
Date Sampled 

Parameter 

Volatile Organic Compounds 

1, 1, 1-T richloroethane 

1, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 

1, 1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethane 

1, 1,2-Trichloroethane 

1, 1-Dlchloroethane 

1, 1-Dlchloroethene 

1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 

1,2-Dibromoethane (Ethylene dibromide) 

1,2-Dichlorobenzene 

1,2-Dichloroethane 

1,2-Dichloroethene (cis) 

1,2-Dichloroethene (trans) 

1,2-Dichioropropane 

1,3-Dichlorobenzene 

1,3-Dichloropropene (cis) 

1,3-Dichloropropene (trans) 

1,4-Dichlorobenzene 

2-Hexanone 

4-Methyl-2-pentanone 

Acetone 

Benzene 

Bromodichloromethane 

Flags assigned during chemistry validation are shown. 

Made By: AMK 12/12/16 

Checked By: PRF 1/17/17 

Detection Limits shown are PQL 

Units 

MG/KG 

MG/KG 

MG/KG 

MG/KG 

MG/KG 

MG/KG 

MG/KG 

MG/KG 

MG/KG 

MG/KG 

MG/KG 

MG/KG 

MG/KG 

MG/KG 

MG/KG 

MG/KG 

MG/KG 

MG/KG 

MG/KG 

MG/KG 

MG/KG 

MG/KG 

MG/KG 

EW--05 

EW-05 (20-21) 

Soll 

20.0-21.0 

11/10/16 

6.0U 

6.0 U 

6.0U 

6.0 U 

6.0U 

6.0U 

6.0 U 

6.0U 

6.0 U 

6.0U 

6.0 U 

6.0U 

6.0U 

6.0 U 

6.0 U 

6.0 U 

6.0U 

6.0 U 

30U 

30UJ 

30 U 

6.0U 

6.0 U 

EW--06 

EW-08 (18.5-17) 

Soll 

16.5-17.0 

11H0/16 

2.3 U 

2.3U 

2.3 U 

2.3 U 

2.3U 

2.3 U 

2.3U 

2.3 U 

2.3U 

2.3 U 

2.3U 

2.3 U 

2.3U 

2.3U 

2.3 U 

2.3U 

2.3 U 

2.3 U 

12 U 

12UJ 

12 U 

2.3 U 

2.3 U 

AcMrad Saldicr't: AMK·TEMP 
J:\Pqedl\ 11174'1111.0000D'IDB\PROGRAM'IEOMS.mda 

Prillld: 1/t7f.Z017 1 :40'.31 PM 
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TABLE 2 
VALIDATED SOIL SAMPLE RESULTS 

FORMER SPIC AND SPAN CLEANERS AND DYERS, INC. SITE 

Location ID 

Sample ID 

Matrix 

Depth Interval (ft) 
Date Sampled 

Parameter 

Volatile Organic Compounds 

Bromoform 

Bromomethane 

Carbon disulfide 

Carbon tetrachloride 

Chlorobenzene 

Chloroethane 

Chloroform 

Chloromethane 

Cyclohexane 

Dibromochloromethane 

Dichlorodifluoromethane 

Ethyl benzene 

lsopropylbenzene (Cumene) 

Methyl acetate 

Methyl ethyl ketone (2-Butanone) 

Methyl tart-butyl ether 

Methylcyclohexane 

Methylene chloride 

Styrene 

Tetrachloroethene 

Toluene 

Trichloroethane 

Trichlorofluoromethane 

Flags assigned during chemistry validation are shown. 

Made By: AMK 12/12/16 

Checked By: PRF 1/17/17 

Detection Limits shown are PQL 

Units 

MG/KG 

MG/KG 

MG/KG 

MG/KG 

MG/KG 

MG/KG 

MG/KG 

MG/KG 

MG/KG 

MG/KG 

MG/KG 

MG/KG 

MG/KG 

MG/KG 

MG/KG 

MG/KG 

MG/KG 

MG/KG 

MG/KG 

MG/KG 

MG/KG 

MG/KG 

MG/KG 

EW-05 

EW-05 (20-21) 

Soil 

20.0-21.0 

11/10/16 

6.0U 

6.0 U 

6.0U 

6.0 U 

6.0U 

6.0 U 

6.0U 

6.0 U 

6.0U 

6.0 U 

6.0U 

6.0 U 

4.5J 

30 U 

30 U 

6.0 U 

39 

6.0 U 

6.0 U 

5.5J 

6.0 U 

7.9 

6.0 U 

EW-06 

EW-06 (16.5-17) 

Soil 

16.5-17.0 

11/10/16 

2.3 U 

2.3 U 

2.3U 

2.3 U 

2.3U 

2.3 U 

2.3U 

2.3 U 

2.3U 

2.3 U 

2.3U 

2.3 U 

2.3U 

12 U 

12 U 

2.3 U 

2.3 U 

2.3 U 

2.3 U 

130 

2.3 U 

2.3U 

2.3 U 

~s.i..tcn:AMK-TEMP 
J;\F'ratKtl\111749811.00000\DB\PROGRAM\EDMS.mda 

Primed: 1/17/20171:40:311PM 
{LDGDATE] > t111Bi'2D11Y AND [SCGJ • '480-10Sl820-1' 



Page6 ol 6 

TABLE 2 
VALIDATED SOIL SAMPLE RESULTS 

FORMER SPIC AND SPAN CLEANERS AND DYERS, INC. SITE 

Location ID 

Sample ID 

Matrix 

Depth Interval (ft) 
Date Sampled 

Parameter 

Volatile Organic Compounds 

Vinyl chloride 

Xylene (total) 

Flags assigned during chemistry validation are shown. 

Made By: AMK 12/12/16 

Checked By: PRF 1/17/17 

Detection Limits shown are PQL 

Units 

MG/KG 

MG/KG 

EW-05 

EW-05 (20-21) 

Soll 

20.0-21.0 

11/10/16 

6.0 UJ 

12 U 

EW-06 

EW-08 (18.5-17) 

Soll 

16.5-17.0 

11/10/16 

2.3 UJ 

4.7U 

~ !Wlctlcn: AMK-TEMP 
J :\Prqacll\1117Ga.OOOOCN)ffROQRAM\EDMS.mdl 

Prtntld: 1117'20171:40:38 PM 

(LOODATEJ > t11N20111AN0{90G] • '4m-l~f 
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FORM I'S 



i 

FORM I 
GC/MS VOA ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 

Lab Name: TestAmerica Buffalo 

SDG No.: 

Client Sample ID: EW-03 (16-16.5) 

Matrix: Solid 

Analysis Method: 8260C 
-----------·---

Sample wt/vol: 5(g) 
---------------

Soil Aliquot Vol: 100 (uL) ------------ --
Soil Extract Vol.: lO(mL) ---- ---------
% Moisture: 23.8 

Analysis Batch No.: 333153 
----------

CAS NO. COMPOUND NAME 

71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 
79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 
79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 

Job No.: 480-109620-1 

Lab Sample ID: 480-109620-3 
-------- ----- --

Lab File ID: S9764.D 
-----------------

Date Collected: 11/11/2016 09:50 

Date Analyzed: 11/22/2016 23:31 

Dilution Factor: 10 

GC Column: ZB-624 (20) 

Level: (low/med) Medium 

ID: 0.18(mm) 

--------------
Units: ug/Kg 

------------------- -

RESULT Q RL MDL 

ND 1500 410 
ND 1500 240 . 
ND 1500 310 

76-13-1 l,l,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethan ND 1500 730 
e 

75-34-3 1,1-Dichloroethane ND 1500 450 
75-35-4 1,.1-Dichloroethene ND 1500 510 
120-82-1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 1500 560 
96-12-8 1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane ND 1500 730 
95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 1500 370 
107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane ND 1500 600 
78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane ND 1500 240 
541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 1500 390 
106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 1500 210 
78-93-3 2-Butanone (MEK) ND 7300 4400 
591-78-6 2-Hexanone ND 7300 3000 , 
108-10-1 4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK ) ND J' l~ 7300 470 
67-64-1 Acetone ND 7300 6000 
71-43-2 Benzene ND 1500 280 
75-27-4 Bromodichloromethane ND 1500 -29() 

75-25-2 Bromoform ND 1500 730 
74-83-9 Bromomethane ND 1500 320 
75-15-0 Carbon disulfide ND 1500 670 
56-23-5 Carbon tetrachloride ND 1500 370 
108-90-7 Chlorobenzene ND 1500 190 
124-48-1 Dibromochloromethane ND 1500 710 
75-00-3 Chloroethane ND 1500 310 
67-66-3 Chloroform ND 1500 1000 
74-87-3 Chloromethane ND 1500 350 
156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 1500 410 
10061-01-5 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 1500 350 
110-82-7 Cyclohexane ND 1500 330 

' 75-71-8 Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 1500 640 
100-41-4 ND 1500 430 Ethylbenzene 

~ 93-4 1,2-Dibromoethane ND 1500 

: 
260 

2-8 Isopropylbenzene ] _ ___ ~--- - 1500 220 I 
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FORM I 
GC/MS VOA ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 

Lab Name: TestAmerica Buffalo 

SDG No.: 

Client Sample ID: EW-03 (16-16.5 ) 

Matrix: Solid 

Analysis Method: 8260C --------------
Sample wt/vol: 5(g) ---------------
Soil Aliquot Vol: 100 (UL) 

-------------

Soil Extract Vol.: lO(mL) 

% Moisture: 23.8 

Analysis Batch No.: 333153 

CAS NO. COMPOUND NAME 

79-20-9 Methyl acetate 
1634-04-4 Methyl tert-butyl ether 
108-87-2 Methylcyclohexane 
75-09-2 Methylene Chloride 
100-42-5 Styrene 
127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene 
108-88-3 Toluene 
156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 
10061-02-6 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 
79-01-6 Trichloroethene 
75-69-4 Trichlorofluoromethane 
75-01-4 Vinyl chloride 
1330-20-7 Xylenes, Total 

CAS NO. SURROGATE 

2037-26-5 Toluene-dB (Surr) 
17060-07-0 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr ) 
460-00-4 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr ) 
1868-53-7 Dibromofluoromethane (Surr ) 

FORM I 8260C 

Job No.: 480-109620-1 

Lab Sample ID: 480-109620-3 
---------------

Lab File ID: S9764.D 
-----------------

Date Collected: 11/11/2016 09:50 

Date Analyzed: · 11/22/2016 23: 31 ----- ------
Dilution Factor: 10 

GC Column: ZB-624 (20) 

Level: (low/med) Medium 

Units: ug/Kg --------

RESULT Q 

ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 

100000 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 0> 
ND 

%REC 

99 
95 
97 
96 

ID: 0.18(mm ) 

----------

RL MDL 

7300 700 
1500 550 
1500 690 
1500 290 
1500 350 
1500 200 
1500 390 
1500 350 
1500 140 
1500 410 
1500 690 
1500 490 
2900 810 

Q LIMITS 

50-149 
53-14 6 · 
49-148 
60-140 
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FORM I 
GC/MS VOA ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 

Lab Name: TestAmerica Buffalo 

SDG No.: 

Job No .: 480-109620-1 

Lab Sample ID: 480-109620-5 Client Sample ID: EW-03 (18.5-19) 

Matrix: Solid 

----------------

Analysis Method: 8260C --------------
Sample wt/vol: 5.02(g) --------- - -----
Soil Aliquot Vol: 100 (uL) 

--------------

Soil Extract Vol.: lO(mL) -------------
% Moisture: 14.0 

Analysis Batch No.: 333153 

CAS NO. COMPOUND NAME 

71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroetharie 
79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 
79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 

Lab File ID: S9766.D -----------
Date Collected: 11/11/2016 09:55 

Date Analyzed: 11/23/2016 00:17 

Dilution Factor: 1000 

GC Column: ZB-624 (20) 

Level: (low/med) Medium 

ID: 0.18(rnm) 

--------------
Units: ug/Kg - -------------------

RESULT Q RL MDL 

ND 120000 34000 
ND 120000 20000 
ND 120000 26000 

76-13-1 1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethan ND 120000 62000 
e 

75-34-3 1,1-Dichloroethane ND 120000 38000 
75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene ND 120000 43000 
120-82-1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 120000 47000 
96-12-8 1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane ND 120000 62000 
95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 120000 32000 
107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane ND 120000 51000 
78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane ND 120000 20000 
541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 120000 33000 
106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 120000 17000 
78-93-3 2-But-anone (MEK) ND 620000 370000 
591-78-6 2-Hexanone ND 620000 250000 
108-10-1 4-Meth-yl-2-pentanone (MIBK ) ND /f U ' --:-'I 620000 40000 
67-64-1 Acetone ND 620000 510000 
71-43-2 Benzene ND 120000 24000 
75-27-4 Bromodichloromethane ND 120000 25000 
75-25-2 Bromoform ND 120000 62000 
74-83-9 Bromomethane ND 120000 27000 
75-15-0 Carbon disulfide ND 120000 56000 
56-23-5 Carbon tetrachloride ND 120000 32000 
108-90-7 Chlorobenzene ND- - 120000 16000 I 
124-48-1 Dibromochloromethane ND 120000 60000 
75-00-3 Chloroethane ND 120000 26000 
67-66-3 Chloroform ND 120000 85000 
74-87-3 Chloromethane ND 120000 29000 
156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 120000 34000 

' 
10061-01-5 c i s-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 120000 30000 
110-82-7 Cyclohexane ND -- - -120000 28000 
75-71-8 Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 120000 54000 
100-41-4 Ethylbenzene ND 120000 36000 
106-93-4 ~ 1,2-Dibromoethane =± ____ ;~ 

--~-
120000 22000 

98-82-8 Isopropylbenzene 120000 19000 
-

FORM I 8260C 
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FORM I 
GC/MS VOA ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 

Lab Name: TestAmerica Buffalo 

SDG No.: 

Client Sample ID: EW- 03 (18.5-19) 

Matrix: Solid 

Analysis Method: 8260C 
----------------

Sample wt/vol: 5.02(g) -------- --- - - --
Soil Aliquot Vol: 100 (UL ) 

-------------

Soil Extract Vol.: lO(mL) 

% Moisture: 14.0 

Analysis Batch No.: 333153 

CAS NO. COMPOUND NAME 

79-20-9 Methyl acetate 
1634-04-4 Methyl tert-butyl ether 
108-87-2 Methylcyclohexane 
75-09-2 Methylene Chloride 
100-42-5 Styrene 
127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene 
108-88-3 Toluene 
156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 
10061-02-6 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 
79-01-6 Trichloroethene 
75-69-4 Trichlorofluoromethane 
75-01-4 Vinyl chloride 
1330-20-7 Xylenes, Total 

CAS NO. SURROGATE 

2037-26-5 Toluene-dB (Surr) 
17060-07-0 l,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr ) 
460-00-4 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr ) 
1868-53-7 Dibromofl uoromethane (Surr ) 

FORM I 8260C 

Job No.: 480-109620-1 

Lab Sample ID: 480-109620-5 -------- -------
Lab File ID: S9766.D 

-----------------
Date Collected: 11/11/2016 09:55 

Date Analyzed: 11/23/2016 00:17 

Dilution Factor: 1000 

GC Column: ZB-624 (20) 

Level: (low/med) Medium 

Units: ug/Kg 

ID: 0.18(mm ) 

---------- ---------
RESULT Q RL MDL 

ND 620000 59000 
ND 120000 47000 
ND 120000 58000 
ND 120000 25000 
ND 120000 30000 

6900000 120000 17000 
ND 120000 33000 
ND 120000 29000 
ND 120000 12000 . 
ND 120000 34000 
ND 120000 58000 
ND 

I.~ 
120000 42000 

ND 250000 69000 

%REC I Q LIMITS 
--'--

100 50-149 
98 53-146 
96 49-148 

100 60-140 
-
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FORM I 
GC/MS VOA ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 

Lab Name: TestAmerica Buffalo 

SDG No.: 

Client Sample ID: EW-04 (16-16.5) 

Matrix: Solid 

Analysis Method: 8260C 
-------------

Sample wt/vol: 4.95(g) 

Soil Aliquot Vol: 100 (uL ) 

Soil Extract Vol.: lO(mL) 
-------------

% Moisture: 16.3 

Analysis Batch No.: 333153 

CAS NO. COMPOUND NAME 

71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 
79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 
79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 

J ob No .: 480-10962 0 - 1 

Lab Sample ID: 480-109620-4 
------------

Lab File ID: S9765.D -------------
Date Collected: 11/11/2016 12:00 

Date Analyzed: 11/22/2016 23:54 

Dilution Factor: 4000 

GC Column: ZB-624 (20) 

Level: (low/med) Medium 

ID: 0.18(rnrn ) 

--------------

Units: ug/Kg 

RESULT Q RL MDL 

ND 520000 140000 
ND 520000 85000 
ND 520000 110000 

76-13-1 1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethan ND 520000 260000 
e 

75-34-3 1,1-Dichloroethane ND 520000 160000 
75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene ND 520000 180000 
120-82-1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 520000 200000 
96-12-8 1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane ND 520000 260000 
95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 520000 130000 
107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane ND 520000 210000 
78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane ND 520000 85000 
541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 520000 140000 
106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 520000 73000 
78-93-3 2-Butanone (MEK) ND 2600000 1600000 
591-78-6 2-Hexanone ND 2600000 1100000 
108-10-1 4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND r v~ 2600000 170000 
67-64-1 Acetone ND 2600000 2100000 
71-43-2 Benzene ND 520000 99000 
75-27-4 Bromodichloromethane ND 520000 100000 
75-25-2 Bromoform ND 520000 260000 
74-83-9 Brcimomethane ND 520000 110000 
75-15-0 Carbon disulfide ND 520000 240000 
56-23-5 Carbon tetrachloride ND 520000 130000 
108-90-7 Chlorobenzene ND 520000 69000 
124-48-1 Dibromochloromethane ND 520000 250000 
75-00-3 Chloroethane 

I 

ND ' 520000 110000 
I 

67-66-3 Chloroform ND 

I 
520000 360000 

74-87-3 Chloromethane ND 520000 120000 
156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 520000 140000 
10061-01-5 - cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 520000 120000 
110-82-7 Cyclohexan1: ND 520000 120000 

-75-71-8 Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 520000 230000 
100-41-4 Ethylbenzene ND 520000 150000 
106-93-4 1,2-Dibromoethane ND 520000 91000 
98-82-8 Isopropylbenzene ND 520000 78000 
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FORM I 
GC/MS VOA ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 

Lab Name: TestAmerica Buffalo 

SDG No.: 

Client Sample ID: EW-04 (16-16.5) 

Matrix: Solid 

Analysis Method: 8260C 
--------------

Sample wt/vol: 4.95(g) 
---------------

Soil Aliquot Vol: 100 (uL) -------------
Soil Extract Vol.: lO(mL) -------------
% Moisture: 16.3 

Analysis Batch No.: 333153 -------

CAS NO. COMPOUND NAME 

79-20-9 Methyl acetate 
1634-04-4 Methyl tert-butyl ether 
108-87-2 Methylcyclohexane 
75-09-2 Methylene Chloride 
100-42-5 Styrene 
127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene 
108-88-3 Toluene 
156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 
10061-02-6 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 
79-01-6 Trichloroethene 
75-69-4 Trichlorofluoromethane 
75-01-4 Vinyl chloride 
1330-20-7 Xylenes, Total 

CAS NO. SURROGATE 

2037-26-5 Toluene-dB (Surr) 
17060-07-0 l,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr) 
460-00-4 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 
1868-53-7 Dibromofluoromethane (Surr) 

FORM I 8260C 

Job No .: 480-109620-1 

Lab Sample ID: 480-109620-4 
---------------

Lab File ID: S9765.D 
---------------

Date Collected: 11/11/2016 12:00 

Date Analyzed: 11/22/2016 23:54 

Dilution Factor: 4000 

GC Column: ZB-624 (20) 

Level: (low/med) Medium 

ID: . 0.18(mm ) 

---------------

Uni ts: ug/Kg 
-------------------

RESULT Q RL MDL 

ND 2600000 250000 
ND 520000 200000 
ND 520000 240000 
ND 520000 100000 
ND 520000 130000 

22000000 520000 70000 
ND 520000 140000 
ND 520000 120000 
ND 520000 51000 
ND 520000 150000 
ND 520000 240000 
ND l y') 520000 170000 
ND 1000000 290000 

%REC Q LIMITS 

99 50-149 
99 53-146 
97 49-148 
99 60-140 
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FORM I 
GC/MS VOA ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 

Lab Name: TestAmerica Buffalo 

SDG No.: 

Client Sample ID: EW-04 (18-18.5) 

Matrix: Solid 

Analysis Method: 8260C 
--------------

Sample wt/vol: 5.04(g) ------''-------------
Soil Aliquot Vol: 100 (uL) ------~-------
Soil Extract Vol.: lO(mL) 

-------------

% Moisture: 18.0 

Analysis Batch No.: 333153 
-------------

CAS NO. COMPOUND NAME 

71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 
79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 
79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 

Job No.: 480-109620-1 

Lab Sample ID: 480-109620-6 
----------------

Lab File ID: S9767.D 

Date Collected: 11/11/2016 12:05 

Date Analyzed: 11/23/2016 00:40 

Dilution Factor: 2000 

GC Column: ZB-624 (20) 

Level: (low/med) Medium 

ID: 0 .18 (mm) 

------------

Units: ug/Kg 
--------------------

RESULT Q RL MDL 

ND 260000 73000 
ND 260000 43000 
ND 260000 55000 

76-13-1 l,l,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethan ND 260000 130000 
e 

75-34-3 1,1-Dichloroethane ND 260000 82000 
75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene ND 260000 91000 
120-82-1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 260000 100000 
96-12-8 1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane ND 260000 130000 
95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 260000 67000 
107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane ND 260000 110000 
78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane ND 260000 43000 
541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 260000 70000 
106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 260000 37000 
78-93-3 2-Butanone (MEK) ND 1300000 780000 
591-78-6 2-Hexanone ND 1300000 540000 
108-10-1 4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND / ~'j: 1300000 84000 
67-64-1 Acetone ND 1300000 1100000 
71-43-2 Benzene ND 260000 50000 
75-27-4 Bromodichloromethane ND 260000 53000 
75-25-2 Bromoform ND 260000 130000 
74-83-9 I Brornornethane ND 260000 58000 
75-15-0 Carbon disulfide ND 260000 120000 
56-23-5 Carbon tetrachloride ND 260000 67000 
108-90-7 Chlorobenzene ND 260000 I 35000 
124-48-1 Dibromochloromethane ND 260000 130000 
75-00-3 Chloroethane ND 260000 55000 
67-66-3 Chloroform ND 260000 180000 
74-87-3 Chloromethane ND 260000 63000 
156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 260000 73000 
10061-01-5 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 260000 63000 
110-82-7 Cyclohexane ND 260000 59000 
75-71-8 Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 260000 120000 
100-41-4 Ethylbenzene ND 260000 77000 
106-93-4 1,2-Dibrornoethane ND 260000 46000 
98-82-8 Isopropylbenzene ND 260000 40000 

- -

FORM I 8260C 
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FORM I 
GC/MS VOA ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 

Lab Name: TestAmerica Buffalo 

SDG No.: 

Client Sample ID: EW-04 (18-18.5) 

Matrix: Solid 

Analysis Method: 8260C 

Sample wt/vol: 5·. 04 (g) 
-----=-------------

Soil Aliquot Vol: 100 (uL) 
-------------

Soil Extract Vol.: lO(mL ) 
-----------

% Moisture: 18.0 ----------------
An a 1 y sis Batch No.: 333153 ------------

CAS NO. COMPOUND NAME 

79-20-9 I Methyl acetate 
1634-04-4 Methyl tert-butyl ether 
108- 87 - 2 Methylcyclohexane 
75-09-2 Methylene Chloride 
100-42-5 Styrene 

Job No.: 480-109620-1 

Lab Sample ID: 480-109620-6 
----------------

Lab File ID: S9767.D 
-----------------

Date Collected: 11/11/2016 12:05 

Date Analyzed: 11/23/2016 00:40 

Dilution Factor: 2000 

GC Column: ZB-624 (20) 

Level: (low/med) Medium 

ID: 0.18(mm) 

---------------
Uni ts: ug/Kg -------------------

-
RESULT Q RL MDL 

ND I 1300000 130000 
ND 260000 100000 
ND 260000 120000 
ND 260000 52000 
ND 260000 64000 

127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene ;?Jq ooom ' .-2-7QQ(,UJQO y \) 260000 35000 
108-88-3 Toluene ND 260000 71000 
156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 260000 62000 
10061-02-6 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 260000 26000 
79-01-6 Trichloroethene ND 260000 73000 
75-69-4 Trichlorofluoromethane ND 260000 120000 
75-01-4 Vinyl chloride ND t i:S. 260000 88000 
1330-20-7 Xylenes, Total ND 530000 150000 

CAS NO. SURROGATE %REC Q LIMITS 

2037-26-5 Toluene-dB (Surr) 98 50-149 
17060-07-0 l,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr ) 97 53-146 
460-00-4 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr ) 94 49-148 
1868-53-7 Dibromofluoromethane (Surr ) 97 60-140 

FORM I 8260C 
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FORM I 
GC/MS VOA ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 

Lab Name: TestAmerica Buffalo Job No.: 480-109620-1 

SDG No.: I 
Client Sample ID: EW-04 (18-18.5) DL Lab Sample ID: 480-109620-6 DL / 
Matrix: Solid Lab File ID: S9805.D / 
Analysis Method: 8260C Date Collected: 11/11/2016 fi2: 05 

Sample wt/vol: 5. 04 (g) Date Analyzed: ll/23/2016/ 11:20 

Soil Aliquot Vol: 100 (uL ) Dilution Factor: 4000 / 
Soil Extract Vol.: lO(mL ) GC Column: ZB-624 (2 o/ ID: 0.18(mm ) 

% Moisture: 18.0 Level: (low/med) M¢ium 

Analysis Batch No.: 333215 Units: ug/Kg / 
/ 

CAS NO. COMPOUND NAME RESULT A Q RL MDL 

71-55-6 1 , 1 , 1-Trichloroethane / ND 530000 150000 
79-34-5 1 , 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane / ND 530000 86000 
79-00-5 1 , 1 , 2-Trichloroethane / ND 530000 110000 
76-13-1 1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2 , 2-trifluoroethan I ND 530000 260000 

e 
75-34-3 1,1-Dichloroethane / ND 530000 160000 
75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene j ND 530000 180000 
120-82-1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene / ND 530000 200000 
96-12-8 1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane / ND 530000 260000 
95-50-1 1 , 2-Dichlorobenzene / ND 530000 130000 
107-06-2 1 , 2-Dichloroethane / ND 530000 220000 
78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane / ND 530000 85000 
541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene / ND 530000 140000 
106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene / ND 530000 74000 
78-93-3 2-Butanone (MEK) / ND 2600000 1600000 
591-78-6 2-Hexanone / ND 2600000 1100000 
108-10-1 4-Methyl-2-pentanone (¥IBK) ND ;I ' ,"'\ 2600000 170000 
67-64-1 Acetone / ND 2600000 2200000 

---· 
71-43-2 Benzene / ND 530000 100000 
75-27-4 Bromodichloromethcy'ie ND 530000 110000 
75-25-2 Bromoform / ND 530000 260000 
74-83-9 Bromomethane / ND 530000 120000 
75-15-0 Carbon disulff de ND 530000 240000 
56-23-5 Carbon tetrcy=hloride ND 530000 130000 
108-90-7 Chlorobenzyne ND 530000 70000 
124-48-1 Dibromoch}oromethane ND 530000 260000 
75-00-3 Chloroe ytiane ND 530000 110000 
67-66-3 Chloroform ND 530000 360000 
74-87-3 Chlozpmethane ND 530000 130000 

-156-59-2 cis/ 1,2 - Dichloroethene ND 530000 150000 
10061 - 01-5 c~-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 530000 130000 
110-82-7 fyclohexane ND 530000 120000 
75-71-8 V Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 530000 230000 
100-41-4 / Ethylbenzene 

=1-
ND 530000 150000 

106-93- 4 1,2-Dibromoethane ND 530000 92000 
98-82-8 I sopropylbenzene ND 530000 79000 

------- -·- - -----

FORM I 8260C 
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FORM I 
GC/MS VOA ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 

Lab Name: Tes t America Buffalo 

SDG No.: 

Client Sample ID: EW-04 (18-18.5) DL 

Matrix: Solid 

Analysis Method: 8260C 

Sample wt/vol: 5. 04 (g) 

Soil Aliquot Vol: 100 (uL) 

Soil Extract Vol.: lO(mL) 

% Moisture: 18.0 

Analysis Batch No.: 333215 

CAS NO. COMPOUND NAME 

79-20-9 Methyl acetate 
1 634-04-4 Methyl tert-butyl ether 
108 - 87 - 2 Methylcyclohexane 
75-09-2 Methylene Chloride 
100-42-5 Styrene 
127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene 
108-88-3 Toluene 
156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 
10061-02-6 trans-1 , 3-Dichloropropene 
79-01-6 Tr ichloroe thene 
75-69-4 Trichlorofluoromethane 
75-01-4 Vinyl chloride 
1330- 20- 7 Xylenes, Total 

CAS NO. SURROGAi 

2037-26-5 Toluene-dB (Surr) / 
17060-07-0 l,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (S yn ) 
460-00-4 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Sj1rr ) 
1868-53-7 Dibromofl uoromethane ;surr ) 

FORM I 8260C 

/ 
/ 

Job No.: 480-109620-1 

Lab Sample ID: 480-109620-6 DL 

Lab File ID: S9805.D 
-----------------

Date Collected: 11/11/2016 12:05 

Date Analyzed: 11/23/2016 11:20 / 

Dilution Factor: 4000 / 
GC Column: ZB-624 (20) 7 0.lBlmml 
Level: (low/med) Medium 

Units: ug/Kg / 
/ 

RESULT Q/f RL MDL 

ND / 2600000 250000 
ND / 530000 200000 · 
ND f 530000 250000 

NJf 530000 100000 

/ND 530000 130000 

390 ()-0 000 530000 71000 

/ ND 530000 140000 

/ ND 530000 120000 

/ ND 530000 52000 
/ ND 530000 150000 

/ ND 530000 250000 

/ ND 530000 180000 

ND 1100000 290000 

%REC Q LIMITS 

102 50-14_9 
103 53-146 

98 49-148 
103 60-140 

/ ;*~ c» ' 
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FORM I 
GC/MS VOA ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 

Lab Name: TestAmerica Buffalo 

SDG No.: 

Client Sample ID: EW-04 (24.5-25) 

Matrix: Solid 

Analysis Method: 8260C -------------
Sample wt/vol: 5(g) 

-~-----·--------
Soil Aliquot Vol: 100 (uL) --------------
Soil Extract Vol.: lO(mL) -------------
% Moisture: 15.1 

Analysis Batch No.: 333153 
-------------

CAS NO. COMPOUND NAME 

71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 
79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 
79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 

Job No.: 480-109620-1 

Lab Sample ID: 480-109620-7 ------------
Lab File ID: S9768.D 

-----------------
Date Collected: 11/11/2016 12:15 

Date Analyzed: 11/23/2016 01:03 

Dilution Factor: 1000 

GC Column: ZB-624 (20) 

Level: (low/med) Medium 

ID: 0 .18 (mm) 

--------------
Units: ug/Kg 

---------------------

RESULT Q RL MDL 

ND 130000 35000 
ND 130000 21000 
ND 130000 27000 

76-13-1 1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethan ND 130000 63000 
e 

75-34-3 1,1-Dichloroethane ND 130000 39000 
75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene ND 130000 44000 
120-82-1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 130000 48000 
96-12-8 1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane ND 130000 63000 
95-50-1 1,2~Dichlorobenzene ND 130000 32000 
107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane ND 130000 52000 
78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane ND 130000 21000 
541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 130000 34000 
106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 130000 18000 
78-93-3. 2-Butanone (MEK) ND · 630000 380000 
591-78-6 2-Hexanone ND 630000 260000 
108-10-1 4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND ;Y lD 630000 41000 
67-64-1 Acetone ND 630000 520000 
71-43-2 Benzene ND 130000 240_00 
75-27-4 Bromodichloromethane ND 130000 25000 
75-25-2 Bromoform ND 130000 63000 

7 4-83-9 Bromomethane ND 130000 28000 
75-15-0 Carbon disulfide ND 130000 58000 
56-23-5 Carbon tetrachloride ND 130000 32000 
108-90-7 Chlorobenzene ND 130000 17000 
124-48-1 Dibromochloromethane ND 130000 61000 
75-00-3 Chloroethane 

! 
ND 130000 26000 

67-66-3 Chloroform ND 130000 87000 
74-87-3 Chloromethane ND 130000 30000 
156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND 130000 35000 
10061-01-5 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 130000 30000 
110-82-7 Cyclohexane ND 130000 28000 
75-71-8 Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 130000 55000 
100-41-4 Ethylbenzene ___ J =~ I 

130000 370·00 

106-93-4 1,2-Dibromoethane 130000 22000 
98-82-8 Isopropylbenzene ND 130000 19000 

FORM I 8260C 
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I 

FORM I 
GC/MS VOA ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 

Lab Name: TestAmerica Buffalo 

SDG No.: 

Client Sample ID: EW-04 (24.5-25) 

Matrix: Solid 

Analysis Method: 8260C --------------
Sample wt/vol: 5(g) ---------------
Soil Aliquot Vol: 100 (UL) 

-------------
Soil Extract Vol. :. 10 (mL) 

------------
% Moisture: 15.1 

Analysis Batch No.: 333153 
------------

CAS NO. COMPOUND NAME 

79-20-9 Methyl acetate 
1634-04-4 Methyl tert-butyl ether 
108-87-2 Methylcyclohexane 
75-09-2 Methylene Chloride 
100-42-5 Styrene 
127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene 
108-88-3 Toluene 
156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 
10061-02-6 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 
79-01-6 Trichloroethene 
75-69-4 Trichlorofluoromethane 
75-01-4 Vinyl chloride 
1330-20-7 Xylenes, Total 

CAS NO. SURROGATE 

2037-26-5 Toluene-dB (Surr) 
17060-07-0 l,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr ) 
460-00-4 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr ) 
1868-53-7 Dibromofluoromethane (Surr ) 

Job No .: 480-109620-1 

Lab Sampl e ID: 480-109620-7 ---- --------
Lab Fi l e ID: S9768.D 

---------------

Date Co llected: 11/11/2016 12:15 

Date Analyzed: 11/23/2016 01:03 

Dilution Factor: 1000 

GC Column: ZB-624 (20) 

Level: (low/med) Medium 

ID: 0 .18 (mm) 

- -------------

Units: ug/Kg 
--------------------

RESULT Q RL I MDL 
i 

ND 630000 60000 
ND 130000 48000 
ND 130000 59000 
ND 130000 25000 
ND 130000 31000 

5900000 130000 17000 
ND 130000 34000 
ND 130000 30000 
ND 130000 12000 
ND 130000 35000 
ND 130000 59000 
ND I..D 130000 42000 
ND 250000 70000 

%REC Q LIMITS 

98 50-149 
103 53-146 

95 49-148 
98 60-140 

FORM I 8260C 
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FORM I 
GC/MS VOA ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 

Lab Name: TestAmerica Buffalo 

SDG No.: 

Client Sample ID: EW-05 (20-21) 

Matrix: Solid 

Analysis Method: 8260C 
- ---- -------- -

Sample wt/vol: 5.05(g) 
------ ---------

Soil Aliquot Vol: 100 (uL) 
----- - --------

Soil Extract Vol.: lO(mL) 

% Moisture: 12.4 

Analysis Batch No.: 333153 -------------

CAS NO-. COMPOUND NAME 

71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 
79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 
79- 00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 

Job No.: 480-109620-1 

Lab Sample ID: 480-109620-1 
----- --------- --

Lab File ID: S9762.D 
------- ----------

Date Collected: 11/10/2016 11:05 

Date Analyzed: 11/22/2016 22:45 

Dilution Factor: 50 

GC Column: ZB-624 (20) 

Level: (low/med) Medium 

ID: 0.18 (mm ) 

--------------
Units: ug/Kg 

-------·- --------- ---

RESULT Q RL MDL 

ND 6000 1700 
ND 6000 980 
ND 6000 1300 

76-13-1 l,l,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethan ND 6000 3000 
e 

75- 34-3 1,1-Dichloroethane ND 6000 ·1900 
75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene ND 6000 2100 
120-82 - 1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 6000 2300 
96-12-8 1 , 2-Dibromo- 3- Chloropropane ND 6000 3000 
95- 50 - 1 1 , 2-Dichlorobenzene ND 6000 1500 
107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane ND 6000 2500 
78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane ND 6000 970 
541 - 73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 6000 1600 
106-46-7 1, 4-Dichlorobenzene. ND 6000 840 
78 - 93 - 3 2-Butanone (MEK) ND 30000 18000 
591-78-6 2-Hexanone ND 30000 12000 
108-10-1 4-Me t hyl-2-pentanon e (MIBK) ND / ,1~ 30000 1900 
67 - 64 - 1 Acetone ND 30000 25000 
71-43-2 Benzen e ND 6000 1100 
75-27-4 Bromod ichlor omethane ND 6000 1200 
75- 25 - 2 Bromoform ND 6000 3000 
74-83-9 Bromomethane ND 6000 1300 
75- 15-0 Carbon disulfide ND 6000 2700 
56-23-5 Ca r bon tetrachloride ND 6000 1500 
108- 90 - 7 Chlorobenzene ND 6000 i 790 
124-48-1 Dibromochloromethane ND 6000 2900 
75-00-3 Chloroethane ND 6000 1200 
67-66-3 Chloroform I ND 6000 4100 
74-87-3 Chloromethane ND 6000 1400 
156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene I ND 6000 1700 
10061-01-5 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 6000 1400 
110-82-7 Cyclohexane ND 6000 1300 
75-71 - 8 Dichlorodifluoromethane i ND 6000 2600 
100-41-4 Ethylbenzene ND 6000 1700 
106-93-4 1,2-Dibromoethane 

I 
ND 6000 1100 

98-82-8 Isopropylbenzene 4500 I J 6000 900 

I 
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FORM I 
GC/MS VOA ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 

Lab Name: TestAmerica Buffalo 

SDG No.: 

Client Sample ID: EW-05 (20-21 ) 

Matrix: Solid 

Analysis Method: 8260C --------------
Sample wt/vol: 5.0S(g) 

Soil Aliquot Vol: 100 (uL) -------------
Soil Extract Vol.: lO(mL) ----------
% Moisture: 12.4 

Analysis Batch No.: 333153 
-------------

CAS NO. COMPOUND NAME 

79-20-9 Methyl acetate 
1634-04-4 Methyl tert-butyl ether 
108-87-2 Methylcyclohexane 
75-09-2 Methylene Chloride 
100-42-5 Styrene 
127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene 
108-BB-3 Toluene 
156-60- 5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 
10061-02-6 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 
79-01-6 Trichloroethene 
75-69-4 Trichlorofluoromethane 
75-01-4 Vinyl chloride 
1330-20-7 Xylenes, Total 

CAS NO. SURROGATE 

2037-26-5 Toluene-dB (Surr) 
17060-07-0 l,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr ) 
460-00-4 4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 
1868-53-7 Dibromofluoromethane (Surr ) 

FORM I 8260C 

Job No.: 480-109620-1 

Lab Sample ID: 480-109620-1 ---------------
Lab File ID: S9762.D 

- ---------------
Date Collected: 11/10/2016 11:05 

-------
Date Analyzed: 11/22/2016 22:45 

Dilution Factor: 50 

GC Column: ZB-624 (20) 

Level: (low/med) Medium 

Units: ug/Kg 

ID: 0.18(rrun) 

------------ - ------
RESULT Q RL MDL 

ND 30000 2900 
ND 6000 2300 

39000 6000 2800 
ND 6000 1200 
ND 6000 1400 

5500 J 6000 810 
ND 6000 1600 
ND 6000 1400 
ND 6000 590 

7900 6000 1700 
ND 6000 2800 
ND 0-> 6000 2000 
ND 12000 3300 

%REC Q LIMITS 

89 50-149 
101 53-146 

BS 49-148 
98 60-140 
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FORM I 
GC/MS VOA ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 

Lab Name: TestAmerica Buffalo 

SDG No.: 

Client Sample ID: EW-06 (16.5-17) 

Matrix: Solid 

Analysis Method: 8260C --------------
Sample wt/vol: 4.95(g) 

----------------
Soil Aliquot Vol: 100 (uL) 

-----------· 

Soil Extract Vol.: lO(mL) 
----------

% Moisture: 9.4 

Analysis Batch No.: 333153 ------------

CAS NO. COMPOUND NAME 

71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane 
79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 
79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane 

Job No.: 480-109620-1 

Lab Sample ID: 480-109620-2 
--------------

Lab, File ID: S9763.D ----------------
Date Co llected: 11/10/2016 13:35 

Date Analyzed: 11/22/2016 23:08 

Dilution Factor: 20 

GC Column: ZB-624 (20) 

Level: (low/med) Medium 

ID: 0 .18 (rrun ) 

---------------
Uni ts: ug/Kg --------------------

-
RESULT Q RL MDL 

ND 2300 650 
ND 2300 380 
ND 2300 490 

76-13-1 l,l,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluoroethan ND 2300 1200 
e 

75-34-3 1,1-Dichloroethane ND 2300 720 
75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene ND 2300 810 
120-82-1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND 2300 890 
96-12-8 1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane ND 2300 1200 
95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 2300 600 
107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane ND 2300 960 
78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane ND 2300 380 
541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 2300 620 
106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 2300 330 
78-93-3 2-Butanone (MEK) ND 12000 6900 
591-78-6 2-Hexanone ND 12000 480.0 
108-10-1 4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) ND / , )5 12000 750 
67-64-1 Acetone ND 12000 9600 
71-43-2 Benzene ND 2300 440 
75-27-4 Bromodichloromethane ND 2300 470 
75-25-2 Bromoform ND 2300 1200 
74-83-9 Bromomethane ND 2300 510 
75-15-0 Carbon disulfide ND 2300 1100 
56-23-5 Carbon tetrachloride ND 2300 600 
108-90-7 Chlorobenzene ND 2300 310 
124-'48-l Dibromochloromethane ND 2300 1100 
75-00-3 Chloroethane ND 2300 490 
67-66-3 Chloroform ND 2300 1600 
74-87-3 Chloromethane ND 2300 560 
156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dic hloroethene ND 2300 640 
10061-01-5 cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND 2300 560 
110-82-7 Cyclohexane ND I 2300 520 
75-71-8 Dichlorodifluoromethane ND 2300 1000 
100-41-4 Ethylbenzene ND 2300 680 
106-93-4 1,2-Dibromoethane ND 2300 410 
98-82-8 Isopropylbenzene ND...L__ 2300 350 

- --
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FORM I 
GC/MS VOA ORGANICS ANALYSIS DATA SHEET 

Lab Name: TestAmerica Buffalo 

SDG No.: 

Client Sample ID: EW-06 (16.5-17) 

Matrix: Solid 

Analysis Method: 8260C --------------
Sample wt/vol: 4.95(g) -----"------------
Soil Aliquot Vol: 100 (uL) 

-----------
Soil Extract Vol.: lO(mL) 

--------------
% Moisture: 9.4 

Analysis Batch No.: 333153 ------------
CAS NO. COMPOUND NAME 

79-20-9 Methyl acetate 
1634-04-4 Methyl tert-butyl ether 
108-87-2 Methylcyclohexane 
75-09-2 Methylene Chloride 
100-42-5 Styrene 
127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene 
108-88- 3 Toluene 
156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 
10061-02-6 trans-1,3-Dichloropropene 
79-01-6 Trichloroethene 
75-69-4 Trichlorofluorornethane 
75-01-4 Vinyl chloride 
1330-20-7 Xylenes, Total 

CAS NO. SURROGATE 

2037-26-5 Toluene-dB (Surr) 
17060-07-0 l,2-Dichloroethane-d4 (Surr ) 
460-00-4 4-Brornofluorobenzene (Surr ) 
1868-53-7 Dibrornofluorornethane (Surr ) 

FORM I 8260C 

Job No.: 480-109620-l 

Lab Sample ID: 480-109620-2 --------- ------
Lab File ID: S9763.D 

-----------------
Date Collected: 11/10/2016 13:35 

Date Analyzed: 11/22/2016 23:08 

Dilution Factor: 20 

GC Column: ZB-624 (20) 

Level: (low/med) Medium 

ID: 0 .18 (mm ) 

--------------
Units: ug/Kg -"------------------

RESULT Q RL MDL 

ND 12000 1100 
ND 2300 880 
ND 2300 llOO 
ND 2300 4 60 
ND 2300 560 

130000 2300 310 
ND 2300 630 
ND 2300 550 
ND 2300 230 
ND 2300 650 
ND 2300 llOO 
ND 

l 'f~ 2300 780 
ND 4700 1300 -

%REC Q LIMITS 

99 50-149 
98 53-146 
94 49-148 
96 60-140 

Page 66 of 279 11/25/2016 



ATTACHMENT B 

SUPPORT DOCUMENTATION 



"D 
m 

(C 
(D 

"' .....i 
co 
a 
"' .....i 
(0 

...... ...... 
N 
~ 
0 ...... 
O> 

Test America 
7TT Now Dmh"" Road ~ 

., Edison, New Jersey 08817 
Phone: (732) 549·3900 Fax: (732) 5 

CHAIN OF CUSTODY I ANALYSIS REQUEST Page _I of _I ,480-109620 coc 
THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING 

Name ( for report and Invoice ) Samplers Name ( Printed ) Site/Project Identification 

t\1j l<e G vffll4tin 3". CAr, .. s--J.,~ SPrc ., .. .(~ 
ComA P. O. # State (Location of site): NJ: I NY:VI Other: 

cc.of'- u~s ~041-94'"3 1" "'f;" S" Regulatory Program: ._,'(S beC 
Address 

Ww~e~ ff. ~kLf~ 
Analysis Tuman,und llme ANAJ.YIIIS IIEQIJESTeD (BfTffl 'X: l!El.OWlD HllCA1E RECUES'fJ LAB USE ONLY 

'2,')"7 
R=~Ulhorizecl For. 

Project No: 

City State / 
i?~to Ne,,,, "/ <V'k 2wee1tO \l Job_Nq;.,' 

Phone - Fax 1Week0 "' ;~/Pl V -,,, ~, ~~ 01harD ~ /5%7 No.of. 

Sample Identification Date Time Matrix Cont. Numbers 

~ W- O~( "Z&~"li\ llbo/t, ILOS' S"' ~ '2, 1 I 

~·w-Of> (,l~ :S -I,) ''''"I 11, 
rns- $ ?-- '2...- 7-

~w- o""! I t l - u ... f') ,,/11//6 '1Sb t ....z... "l. ~ 
EW-0'-I (~,.., J(i,.S-) n/11/16 l'2.oo s ~ "'L '1 
E"w-Ol' { ,r-.b"- t,, u/u/" <tsr S'" -z. ""l-- k;"' 
El1/- OL( ( lV° -i<l. {") l\/t,/ J~ rw~ ~ "2- '1-. t, 
ti"W--01./ [v-,.(' - l!'\ ,ifo711, ''l,f S" > "l.... "'?,;' '"{' 

$. -
~ ~«lj, -

Preservation Used: 1 = ICE, 2 = HCI, 3 = f-V>O ,4, 4 = HNOa, 5 = NaOH Soil: I 
6=0ther 7=0ther Water: lJ81t -= 

Special Instructions Fott ~ VE"tTrotJS.., Co u1Ac, Cieo~4:e~ J( f SLVI<. GJ , ti .,q1. l- ls-Z..t ·-. __.., 
Water Metals Filtered (Yes/No)? 

Relinquished by 

2) 

Company 

A-~co~ 
Company 

fef!-/J-n,. erfe-4. . 
Company 
--,-,,___ 

' Relinq~db~ 

3)~- Zc_b:&r 
Relinquished by 

4) 

Company 

4) 

Laboratory Certifications: New Jersey (12028), Nevi York {11452), Pennsylvania {68-522), Connecticut {PH-0200), Rhode Island {132) . 

Massachusetts {M-NJ312), North Carolina (No. 578) 1_ . / ( 'l . ( j f /r 1 )0··6 c -J 

TAL - 0016 (0814) 



Receipt 

Job Narrative 
480-109620-1 

The samples were received on 11/15/2016 10:00 AM; the samples arrived in good condition, properly preserved and, where required, on 
ice. The temperature of the cooler at receipt was 2.6° C. 

GC/MSVOA 
Method(s) 8260C: The following samples were analyzed using medium level soil analysis and diluted to bring the concentration of target 
analytes within the calibration range: EW-06 (16.5-17) (480-109620-2), EW-03 (16-16.5) (480-109620-3), EW-04 (16-16.5) 
(480-109620-4), EW-03 (18.5-19) (480-109620-5), EW-04 (18-18.5) (480-109620-6) and EW-04 24.5-25) (480-109620-7). Elevated 
reporting limits (Rls) are provided. 

Method(s) 8260C: The continuing calibration verification (CCV) associated with batch 480-333153 recovered above the upper control limit 
for Vinyl Chloride. The samples associated with this CCV were non-detects for the affected analytes; therefore, the data have been 
reported. The following samples are impacted: EW-05 (20-21) (480-109620-1), EW-06 (16.5-17) (480-109620-2), EW-03 (16-16.5) 
(480-109620-3), EW-04 (16-16.5) (480-109620-4), EW-03 (18.5-19) (480-109620-5), EW-04 (18-18.5) (480-109620-6) and EW-04 
24.5-25) (480-109620-7). 

Method(s) 8260C: The following sample was analyzed using medium level soil analysis and diluted due to the nature of the sample 
matrix: EW-05 (20-21) (480-109620-1). Elevated reporting limits (Rls) are provided. 

Method(s) 8260C: The laboratory control sample (LCS) for preparation batch 480-332010 and analytical batch 480-333153 recovered 
outside control limits for the following analyte: 4-Methyl-2-pentanone . 4-Methyl-2-pentanone has been identified as a poor performing 
analyte when analyzed using this method; therefore, re-extraction/re-analysis was not performed. The following samples are impacted 
EW-05 (20-21) (480-109620-1), EW-06 (16.!;i-17) (480-109620-2), EW-03 (16-16.5) (480-109620-3), EW-04 (16-16.5) (480-109620-4), 
EW-03 (18.5-19) (480-109620-5), EW-04 (18-18.5) (480-109620-6) and EW-04 24.5-25) (480-109620-7). 

Method(s) 8260C: The laboratory control sample (LCS) for preparation batch 480-332010 and analytical batch 480-333215 recovered 
outside control limits for the following analyte: 4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK). 4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) has been identified as a poor 
performing analyte when analyzed using this method; therefore, re-extraction/re-analysis was not performed. The following sample is 
impacted:EW-04 (18-18.5) (480-109620-6). 

Method(s) 8260C: The following sample was diluted to bring the concentration of target analytes within the calibration range: EW-04 
(18-18.5) (480-109620-6). Elevated reporting limits (Rls) are provided. 

No additional analytical or quality issues were noted, other than those described above or in the Definitions/Glossary page. 
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FORM V 
GC/MS VOA INSTRUMENT PERFORMANCE CHECK 

BROMOFLUOROBENZENE (BFB) 

Lab Name: TestAmerica Buffalo 

SDG No.: 

Job No.: 480-109620-1 

Lab File ID: S9753 . D BFB Injection Date: 11/22/2016 -----------
Instrument ID: HP5973S BF B Injection Time: 19:00 ---------
Analysis Batch No.: 333153 - ----------

M/E ION ABUNDANCE CRITERIA 
% RELATIVE 
ABUNDANCE 

50 15.0 - 40.0 % of mass 95 17.4 
75 30.0 - 60.0 % of mass 95 49.3 
95 Base Peak, 100 % relative abundance 100.0 
96 5.0 - 9.0 % of mass 95 7.3 

173 Less than 2 . 0 % of mass 174 0 . 0 (0. 0) 1 
174 50 . 0 - 120.00 % of mass 95 80 . 3 
175 5 . 0 - 9.0 % of mass 174 6.4 ( 8. 0) 1 
176 95 . 0 - 101.0 % of mass 174 79.8 (99 . 4) 1 
177 5 . 0 - 9.0 % of mass 176 5 . 5 ( 6. 9) 2 

1-Value is% mass 174 2-Value is% mass 176 

THIS CHECK APPLIES TO THE FOLLOWING SAMPLES, MS, MSD, BLANKS AND STANDARDS: 

CLIENT SAMPLE ID LAB SAMPLE ID 
LAB DATE TIME 

FILE ID ANALYZED ANALYZED 

CCVIS 480-333153/2 S9754.D 11/22/2016 19:24 
EW-05 (20-21) 480-109620-1 S9762.D 11/22/2016 22 : 45 
EW-06 (16.5-17) 480-109620-2 S9763.D 11/22/2016 23:08 
EW-03 (16-16.5) 480 - 109620-3 S9764.D 11/22/2016 23 : 31 
EW-04 (16 - 16.5) 480-109620-4 S9765.D 11/22/2016 23:54 
EW-03 (18 . 5-19) 480-109620-5 S9766.D 11/23/2016 00:17 
EW-04 (18-18 . 5) 480-109620-6 S9767.D 11/23/2016 00:40 
EW-04 (24 . 5 - 25) 480-109620-7 S9768 . D 11/23/2016 01:03 
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FORM VII 
GC/MS VOA CONTINUING CALIBRATION DATA 

Lab Name: TestAmerica Buffalo 

SDG No.: 

Lab Sample ID: CCVIS 480-333153/2 

Instrument ID: HP5973S 

GC Column: ZB-624 (20) 

Lab File ID: S9754.D 

ID: 0.18(nun) 

ANALYTE CURVE AVE RRF 
TYPE 

Dichlorodifluoromethane Ave 0.9657 

Chloromethane Ave 1.071 

Vinyl chloride Ave 0.999 

Butadiene Linl 

Bromomethane Ave 0. 6112 

Chloroethane Ave 0.6169 

Dichlorofluoromethane Ave 1. 770 

Trichlorofluoromethane Linl 

Ethyl ether Ave 0 .9672 

Acrolein Ave 0 .1982 

1,1,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-triflu Linl 
oroethane 
1, 1-Dichloroethene . Ave 0.9649 

Acetone Ave 0 . 4198 

Iodomethane Lin! 

Carbon disulfide Ave 3.213 

Ally! chloride Ave 1. 493 

Methyl acetate Ave 0.9405 

Methylene Chloride Linl 

2-Methyl-2-propanol Ave 0 . 1604 

Methyl tert-butyl ether Ave 3.444 

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene Ave 1.062 

Acrylonitrile Ave 0.4789 

Hexane Ave 1. 711 

1,1-Dichloroethane Ave 1. 931 

Vi nyl acetate Ave 2 . 317 

2,2-Dichloropropane Ave 0.8606 

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene Ave 1.187 

2-Butanone (MEK) Ave 0.5972 

Chlorobromomethane Ave 0 . 6050 

Tetrahydrofuran Ave 0 . 4115 

Chloroform 
I 

Ave 1. 866 

1,1,1-Trichloroethane Ave 1. 294 

Cyclohexane Ave 1.825 

Carbon tetrachloride Ave 1. 250 

1,1-Dichloropropene Ave 1. 436 

Isobutyl alcohol Ave 0.0609 

Benzene Ave 4.430 

1,2-Dichloroethane Ave 1. 649 

n-Heptane Ave 1. 769 

Tri chloroethene Ave 1.120 

FORM VII 8260C 

Job No.: 480-109620-1 

Calibration Date: 11/22/201 6 19:24 

Calib Start Date: 11/09/2016 16:51 

Calib End Date: 11/09/2016 19:33 

Cone. Units: ug/L Heated Purge: (Y/N) N 
------

RRF MIN RRF CALC SPIKE %0 MAX 
AMOUNT AMOUNT %0 

1.135 0.1000 29.4 25.0 17 . 5 so.a 
1.136 0 . 1000 26 . 5 25.0 6~ 20.0 
1. 208 0 . 1000 30 . 2 25.0 (21.0* I} 20.0 

1. 210 30 . 0 25.0 20. 2 * 20.0 

0.6781 0.1000 27.7 25.0 10.9 50.0 

0.7350 0.1000 29.8 25.0 19.1 50.0 
1. 826 25.8 25.0 3.2 20.0 
1.557 0.1000 27 . 5 25.0 10.0 20.0 

1 . 002 25 . 9 25 . 0 3.6 20.0 

0.1759 111 125 -11.3 50 . 0 
0.9933 0.1000 25.4 25.0 1. 6 20.0 

1. 048 0 .1 000 27.2 25.0 8 . 7 20.0 

0.4296 0.1000 128 125 2.3 50 . 0 
1. 591 26.1 25.0 4.5 20 . 0 
3.068 0.1000 23.9 25.0 -4.5 20 . 0 

1.511 25.3 25.0 1.3 20.0 
0.8145 0.1000 108 125 -13.4 50.0 

1.104 0.1000 23.5 25.0 - 5 . 8 20.0 

0 . 1459 227 250 - 9.1 50.0 
3.374 0.1000 24.5 25.0 -2.0 20.0 

1.127 0.1000 26. 5 25.0 6.1 20.0 
0.4424 231 250 -7.6 20.0 

1 . 772 25 . 9 25.0 3 . 6 20 . 0 

1 . 964 0 . 2000 25 . 4 25 . 0 1. 7 20 . 0 

2.209 47.7 50.0 -4.6 20.0 

0.9642 28.0 25.0 12.0 20.0 

1. 254 0.1000 26. 4 25.0 5.6 20.0 

0 . 5689 0.1000 119 125 -4 . 7 20 . 0 

0 . 6230 25.7 25.0 3.0 20.0 

0 . 3587 43 . 6 50 . 0 -12.8 20.0 

1. 883 0 . 2000 25 . 2 
I 

25.0 0 . 9 20.0 

1. 419 0.1000 27.4 25.0 9.7 20.0 

1. 928 0.1000 26 . 4 25.0 5 . 6 20.0 

1.363 0.1000 27.3 25.0 9.0 20.0 

1. 516 26 . 4 25 . 0 5.6 20 . 0 

0.0588 603 625 -3.5 50.0 

4.542 0.5000 25.6 25.0 2.5 20.0 

1. 580 0.1000 24.0 25.0 -4.2 -~ 

1 . 550 

I ~ 9 
25.0 -12 .4 20.0 

1.173 0.200 2 25 .0 4.7 20.0 
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I 

FORM III 
GC/MS VOA LAB CONTROL SAMPLE RECOVERY 

Lab Name: TestAmerica Buffalo 

SDG No.: 

Job No.: 480-109620-1 

Matrix: Solid Level: Medium Lab File ID: S9810.D 

Client ID: Lab ID: LCS 480-332010/15-A 

SPIKE LCS 
ADDED CONCENTRATION 

COMPOUND (ug/Kg) (ug/Kg) 
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 2490 2580 
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 24 90 2170 
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 2490 2310 
l,l,2-Trichloro-1,2,2-trifluor 2490 2390 
oethane 
1,1-Dichloroethane 2490 2400 
1,1-Dichloroethene 2490 2530 
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 2490 2320 
1,2-Dibromo-3-Chloropropane 2490 1990 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 2490 2360 
1,2-Dichloroethane 2490 2240 
1,2-Dichloropropane 2490 2390 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 2490 2440 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 2490 2350 
2-Butanone (MEK) 12500 9330 
2-Hexanone 12500 8640 
4-Methyl-2-pentanone (MIBK) 12500 9100 
Acetone 12500 7750 
Benzene 2490 2490 
Bromodichloromethane 2490 2350 
Bromoform 2490 2040 

B romomethane 2490 1600 
Carbon disulfide 2490 1960 
Carbon tetrachloride 2490 2660 
Chlorobenzene 2490 2380 
Dibromochloromethane 2490 2250 
Chloroethane 2490 2210 
Chloroform 2490 2370 
Chloromethane 2490 1760 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 2490 2430 
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene 2490 2330 
Cyclohexane 2490 2590 
Dichlorodifluoromethane 2490 1020 
Ethylbenzene 2490 2400 
1,2-Dibromoethane 2490 2260 
Isopropylbenzene 2490 2480 
Methyl acetate 12500 9370 
Methyl tert-butyl ether 2490 2210 
Methylcyclohexane 2490 - 2690 

--Methylene Chloride 2490 2210 
Styrene 2490 2380 
Tetrachloroethene 2490 2640 

'--

# Column to be used to flag recovery and RPO values 

FORM III 8260C 

Page 43 of 279 

LCS QC 
% LIMITS # 

REC REC 
104 68-130 

87 73-119 
93 81-115 
96 10-179' 

96 78-121 
102 48-133 

93 70-140 
80 56-122 
95 78-125 
90 74-127 
96 81-115 
98 82-114 
94 81-:113 
75 54-149 
69 59-127 

I< 73 h 74-120 * 
-"'62 47-141 
100 77-125 

94 71-121 
82 48-125 
64 39-149 
79 40-136 

107 54-135 
96 76-126 
90 64-118 
89 23-164 
95 78-118 
71 61-124 
97 79-124 
93 75-121 

104 49-129 
41 10-150 
96 78-124 
91 81-119 

100 76-119 
75 71-123, 
89 67-137 

108 5o-13~L 
- 89 ~ 75-118' --

96 84-119 --
~ - 73-133 
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APPENDIX F 

 
EXTRACTION WELL CONSTRUCTION LOGS 

  



Geologist: Flush Mount  
James Christopher Protective Casing and Lockable Cap
Drilling Company:  
Glacier Drilling Elevation 20.74 ft amsl Ground Level
Driller: Elevation 20.49 ft amsl AUGERHOLE
Mark Schock 8 inch dia.
Rig Make/Model: 1.0 27 feet length
Geoprobe® 8140 LS Roto Sonic
Date: 3.0

 
 

D PVC RISER
 2 inch dia.

Depth(ft.) Description E 10 feet length
 
P
 8.0

See Boring Log for T 10.0
Lithologic Description.  

H
 

(FT)
 SS SCREEN
 2 inch dia.

15 feet length

25.0
SS SUMP

27.0 2 inch dia.
2 feet length

CASING MATERIAL SCREEN MATERIAL FILTER MATERIAL
Type: #1 Sand      Setting: 1.0-3.0 ft

Surface: 8" Flush mount steel grade box Type: 2" Stainless Steel 8.0-25.0 ft

Type: Bentonite      Setting: 3.0-8.0 ft
Riser: 2" Sch 40 PVC Slot Size: 0.010" - Continuous wrap Chips

Type: Bentonite      Setting: 25.0-27.0 ft
Pellets

COMMENTS:

  Concrete

  Bentonite Chips

  Bentonite Pellets

  Silica Sandpack

URS Corporation Well Number: EW-03

DRILLING SUMMARY

GEOLOGIC LOG

WELL DESIGN

Client:               NYSDEC Former Spic & Span Cleaners and 
Dyers Site Project No.: 60429463

 EXTRACTION WELL CONSTRUCTION 
DETAILS

SEAL MATERIAL

LEGEND

11/11/2006

J:\Projects\60429463_DECspnsp\Deliverables\2016 DNAPL Recovery Letter Report\Attachment II Extraction Well Logs.xlsx EW-03



Geologist: Flush Mount  
James Christopher Protective Casing and Lockable Cap
Drilling Company:  
Glacier Drilling Elevation 20.76 ft amsl Ground Level
Driller: Elevation 20.35 ft amsl AUGERHOLE
Mark Schock 8 inch dia.
Rig Make/Model: 1.0 27 feet length
Geoprobe® 8140 LS Roto Sonic
Date: 3.0

 
 

D PVC RISER
 2 inch dia.

Depth(ft.) Description E 10 feet length
 
P
 8.0

See Boring Log for T 10.0
Lithologic Description.  

H
 

(FT)
 SS SCREEN
 2 inch dia.

15 feet length

25.0
SS SUMP

27.0 2 inch dia.
2 feet length

CASING MATERIAL SCREEN MATERIAL FILTER MATERIAL
Type: #1 Sand      Setting: 1.0-3.0 ft

Surface: 8" Flush mount steel grade box Type: 2" Stainless Steel 8.0-25.0 ft

Type: Bentonite      Setting: 3.0-8.0 ft
Riser: 2" Sch 40 PVC Slot Size: 0.010" - Continuous wrap Chips

Type: Bentonite      Setting: 25.0-27.0 ft
Pellets

COMMENTS:

  Concrete

  Bentonite Chips

  Bentonite Pellets

  Silica Sandpack

LEGEND

DRILLING SUMMARY

GEOLOGIC LOG

WELL DESIGN

SEAL MATERIAL

11/11/2016

Client:               NYSDEC Former Spic & Span Cleaners and 
Dyers Site Project No.: 60429463

URS Corporation
 EXTRACTION WELL CONSTRUCTION 

DETAILS Well Number: EW-04
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Geologist: Flush Mount  
James Christopher Protective Casing and Lockable Cap
Drilling Company:  
Glacier Drilling Elevation 20.45 ft amsl Ground Level
Driller: Elevation 20.16 ft amsl AUGERHOLE
Mark Schock 8 inch dia.
Rig Make/Model: 1.0 27 feet length
Geoprobe® 8140 LS Roto Sonic
Date: 3.0

 
 

D PVC RISER
 2 inch dia.

Depth(ft.) Description E 10 feet length
 
P
 8.0

See Boring Log for T 10.0
Lithologic Description.  

H
 

(FT)
 SS SCREEN
 2 inch dia.

15 feet length

25.0
SS SUMP

27.0 2 inch dia.
2 feet length

CASING MATERIAL SCREEN MATERIAL FILTER MATERIAL
Type: #1 Sand      Setting: 1.0-3.0 ft

Surface: 8" Flush mount steel grade box Type: 2" Stainless Steel 8.0-25.0 ft

Type: Bentonite      Setting: 3.0-8.0 ft
Riser: 2" Sch 40 PVC Slot Size: 0.010" - Continuous wrap Chips

Type: Bentonite      Setting: 25.0-27.0 ft
Pellets

COMMENTS:

  Concrete

  Bentonite Chips

  Bentonite Pellets

  Silica Sandpack

LEGEND

DRILLING SUMMARY

GEOLOGIC LOG

WELL DESIGN

SEAL MATERIAL

11/10/2016

Client:               NYSDEC Former Spic & Span Cleaners and 
Dyers Site Project No.: 60429463

URS Corporation
 EXTRACTION WELL CONSTRUCTION 

DETAILS Well Number: EW-05

J:\Projects\60429463_DECspnsp\Deliverables\2016 DNAPL Recovery Letter Report\Attachment II Extraction Well Logs.xlsx EW-05



Geologist: Flush Mount  
James Christopher Protective Casing and Lockable Cap
Drilling Company:  
Glacier Drilling Elevation 20.54 ft amsl Ground Level
Driller: Elevation 20.08 ft amsl AUGERHOLE
Mark Schock 8 inch dia.
Rig Make/Model: 1.0 27 feet length
Geoprobe® 8140 LS Roto Sonic
Date: 3.0

 
 

D PVC RISER
 2 inch dia.

Depth(ft.) Description E 10 feet length
 
P
 8.0

See Boring Log for T 10.0
Lithologic Description.  

H
 

(FT)
 SS SCREEN
 2 inch dia.

15 feet length

25.0
SS SUMP

27.0 2 inch dia.
2 feet length

CASING MATERIAL SCREEN MATERIAL FILTER MATERIAL
Type: #1 Sand      Setting: 1.0-3.0 ft

Surface: 8" Flush mount steel grade box Type: 2" Stainless Steel 8.0-25.0 ft

Type: Bentonite      Setting: 3.0-8.0 ft
Riser: 2" Sch 40 PVC Slot Size: 0.010" - Continuous wrap Chips

Type: Bentonite      Setting: 25.0-27.0 ft
Pellets

COMMENTS:

  Concrete

  Bentonite Chips

  Bentonite Pellets

  Silica Sandpack

LEGEND

DRILLING SUMMARY

GEOLOGIC LOG

WELL DESIGN

SEAL MATERIAL

11/10/2016

Client:               NYSDEC Former Spic & Span Cleaners and 
Dyers Site Project No.: 60429463

URS Corporation
 EXTRACTION WELL CONSTRUCTION 

DETAILS Well Number: EW-06
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APPENDIX G 
 

WELL DEVELOPMENT LOGS  



WELL DEVELOPMENT LOG URS Corporation
  PROJECT TITLE: Meeker Ave. Spic & Span DNAPL Recovery WELL NO.: DEC-024

  PROJECT NO.: Page: 1 of 2

  STAFF: David Cofield

  DATE(S):  

WELL ID.  VOL. (GAL/FT)
  1.  TOTAL CASING AND SCREEN LENGTH (FT.) = 1"  0.04

   
  2.  WATER LEVEL BELOW TOP OF CASING (FT.) = 2"  0.17

   
  3.  NUMBER OF FEET STANDING WATER (#1 - #2) = 3"  0.38

   
  4.  VOLUME OF WATER/FOOT OF CASING (GAL.) = 4"  0.66

   
  5.  VOLUME OF WATER IN CASING (GAL.)(#3 x #4) = 5"  1.04

    
  6.  VOLUME OF WATER TO REMOVE (GAL.)(#5 x 5 ) = 6"  1.50

   
  7.  VOLUME OF WATER REMOVED (GAL.) = 8"   2.60

OR
V=0.0408 x (CASING DIAMETER)²

ACCUMULATED VOLUME PURGED (GALLONS)

  PARAMETERS 0 1 3.5 6 8.5 11 13.5 18.5

  pH

  COND. (uS)

  PID (ppm) >10000 >10000 >10000 >10000 >10000 >10000 >10000 >10000

  TEMPERATURE (°C)

  (NTU)

  TIME 1000 1004 1014 1024 1034 1044 1054 1114

COMMENTS:
Notes: 21.72 DTP/oil

22.22 DTW = 6" of product, very strong odor, some sheen observed; turbid to clear
All (3) bolts are stripped

1104 1124 1134

>10000 >10000 >10000

16 21 23.5

60429463

11/17/2016

29.50

22.22

7.28

0.17

1.24

6.2

51
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WELL DEVELOPMENT LOG URS Corporation
  PROJECT TITLE: Meeker Ave. Spic & Span DNAPL Recovery WELL NO.: DEC-024

  PROJECT NO.: Page: 1 of 2

  STAFF: David Cofield

  DATE(S):  

WELL ID.  VOL. (GAL/FT)
  1.  TOTAL CASING AND SCREEN LENGTH (FT.) = 1"  0.04

   
  2.  WATER LEVEL BELOW TOP OF CASING (FT.) = 2"  0.17

   
  3.  NUMBER OF FEET STANDING WATER (#1 - #2) = 3"  0.38

   
  4.  VOLUME OF WATER/FOOT OF CASING (GAL.) = 4"  0.66

   
  5.  VOLUME OF WATER IN CASING (GAL.)(#3 x #4) = 5"  1.04

    
  6.  VOLUME OF WATER TO REMOVE (GAL.)(#5 x 5 ) = 6"  1.50

   
  7.  VOLUME OF WATER REMOVED (GAL.) = 8"   2.60

OR
V=0.0408 x (CASING DIAMETER)²

ACCUMULATED VOLUME PURGED (GALLONS)

  PARAMETERS 26 28.5 31 33.5 36 38.5 41 46

  pH

  COND. (uS)

  PID (ppm) >10000 >10000 >10000 >10000 >10000 >10000 >10000 >10000

  TEMPERATURE (°C)

  (NTU)

  TIME 1144 1154 1204 1214 1224 1234 1244 1304

COMMENTS:
Notes:

1254 1314 1324

>10000 >10000 >10000

43.5 48.5 51

60429463

11/17/2016

29.50

22.22

7.28

0.17

1.24

6.2

51
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WELL DEVELOPMENT LOG URS Corporation
  PROJECT TITLE: Meeker Ave. Spic & Span DNAPL Recovery WELL NO.: DEC-024D

  PROJECT NO.: Page: 1 of 1

  STAFF: David Cofield

  DATE(S):  

WELL ID.  VOL. (GAL/FT)
  1.  TOTAL CASING AND SCREEN LENGTH (FT.) = 1"  0.04

   
  2.  WATER LEVEL BELOW TOP OF CASING (FT.) = 2"  0.17

   
  3.  NUMBER OF FEET STANDING WATER (#1 - #2) = 3"  0.38

   
  4.  VOLUME OF WATER/FOOT OF CASING (GAL.) = 4"  0.66

   
  5.  VOLUME OF WATER IN CASING (GAL.)(#3 x #4) = 5"  1.04

    
  6.  VOLUME OF WATER TO REMOVE (GAL.)(#5 x 5 ) = 6"  1.50

   
  7.  VOLUME OF WATER REMOVED (GAL.) = 8"   2.60

OR
V=0.0408 x (CASING DIAMETER)²

ACCUMULATED VOLUME PURGED (GALLONS)

  PARAMETERS 0 5 10 15 20 25 30 40

  pH

  COND. (uS)

  PID (ppm) 8355 >10000 >10000 >10000 >10000 >10000 >10000 >10000

  TEMPERATURE (°C)

  (NTU)

  TIME 1355 1400 1405 1410 1415 1420 1430 1450

COMMENTS:
Notes: Trace product observed, very strong odor, some sheen, turbid to clear

(1) stripped bolt

60429463

11/17/2016

53.70

21.65

32.05

0.17

5.45

27.2

50

35 45 50

>10000 >10000 >10000

1440 1500 1510
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WELL DEVELOPMENT LOG URS Corporation
  PROJECT TITLE: Meeker Ave. Spic & Span DNAPL Recovery WELL NO.: DEC-024DR

  PROJECT NO.: Page: 1 of 1

  STAFF: David Cofield

  DATE(S):  

WELL ID.  VOL. (GAL/FT)
  1.  TOTAL CASING AND SCREEN LENGTH (FT.) = 1"  0.04

   
  2.  WATER LEVEL BELOW TOP OF CASING (FT.) = 2"  0.17

   
  3.  NUMBER OF FEET STANDING WATER (#1 - #2) = 3"  0.38

   
  4.  VOLUME OF WATER/FOOT OF CASING (GAL.) = 4"  0.66

   
  5.  VOLUME OF WATER IN CASING (GAL.)(#3 x #4) = 5"  1.04

    
  6.  VOLUME OF WATER TO REMOVE (GAL.)(#5 x 5 ) = 6"  1.50

   
  7.  VOLUME OF WATER REMOVED (GAL.) = 8"   2.60

OR
V=0.0408 x (CASING DIAMETER)²

ACCUMULATED VOLUME PURGED (GALLONS)

  PARAMETERS 0 5 10 15 20 25 30 40

  pH

  COND. (uS)

  PID (ppm) >10000 >10000 >10000 >10000 >10000 >10000 >10000 >10000

  TEMPERATURE (°C)

  (NTU)

  TIME 1530 1535 1540 1545 1550 1555 1600 1610

COMMENTS:
Notes: Trace product observed, strong odor

60429463

11/17/2016

53.70

21.18

32.52

0.17

5.53

27.6

50

35 45 50

>10000 >10000 >10000

1605 1615 1620
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WELL DEVELOPMENT LOG URS Corporation
  PROJECT TITLE: Meeker Ave. Spic & Span DNAPL Recovery WELL NO.: DEC-092D

  PROJECT NO.: Page: 1 of 2

  STAFF: David Cofield

  DATE(S):  

WELL ID.  VOL. (GAL/FT)
  1.  TOTAL CASING AND SCREEN LENGTH (FT.) = 1"  0.04

   
  2.  WATER LEVEL BELOW TOP OF CASING (FT.) = 2"  0.17

   
  3.  NUMBER OF FEET STANDING WATER (#1 - #2) = 3"  0.38

   
  4.  VOLUME OF WATER/FOOT OF CASING (GAL.) = 4"  0.66

   
  5.  VOLUME OF WATER IN CASING (GAL.)(#3 x #4) = 5"  1.04

    
  6.  VOLUME OF WATER TO REMOVE (GAL.)(#5 x 5 ) = 6"  1.50

   
  7.  VOLUME OF WATER REMOVED (GAL.) = 8"   2.60

OR
V=0.0408 x (CASING DIAMETER)²

ACCUMULATED VOLUME PURGED (GALLONS)

  PARAMETERS 0 5 10 15 20 25 30 40

  pH

  COND. (uS)

  PID (ppm) 381.9 398.5 2695 6691 8642 >10000 >10000 >10000

  TEMPERATURE (°C)

  (NTU)

  TIME 0755 0800 0805 0810 0815 0820 0825 0835

COMMENTS:

Note: 4" of product observed, no sheen, strong odor, turbid to clear

0830 0840 0845

>10000 >10000 >10000

25 45 50

60429463

11/17/2016

60.13

21.63

38.50

0.17

6.55

32.7

55
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WELL DEVELOPMENT LOG URS Corporation
  PROJECT TITLE: Meeker Ave. Spic & Span DNAPL Recovery WELL NO.: DEC-092D

  PROJECT NO.: Page: 2 of 2

  STAFF: David Cofield

  DATE(S):  

WELL ID.  VOL. (GAL/FT)
  1.  TOTAL CASING AND SCREEN LENGTH (FT.) = 1"  0.04

   
  2.  WATER LEVEL BELOW TOP OF CASING (FT.) = 2"  0.17

   
  3.  NUMBER OF FEET STANDING WATER (#1 - #2) = 3"  0.38

   
  4.  VOLUME OF WATER/FOOT OF CASING (GAL.) = 4"  0.66

   
  5.  VOLUME OF WATER IN CASING (GAL.)(#3 x #4) = 5"  1.04

    
  6.  VOLUME OF WATER TO REMOVE (GAL.)(#5 x 5 ) = 6"  1.50

   
  7.  VOLUME OF WATER REMOVED (GAL.) = 8"   2.60

OR
V=0.0408 x (CASING DIAMETER)²

ACCUMULATED VOLUME PURGED (GALLONS)

  PARAMETERS 55

  pH

  COND. (uS)

  PID (ppm) >10000

  TEMPERATURE (°C)

  (NTU)

  TIME 0855

COMMENTS:

60429463

11/17/2016
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38.50
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6.55

32.7
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J:\Projects\60429463_DECspnsp\Deliverables\2016 DNAPL Recovery Letter Report\2016 Well Development Logs.xlsx DEC-092D (2)



WELL DEVELOPMENT LOG URS Corporation
  PROJECT TITLE: Meeker Ave. Spic & Span DNAPL Recovery WELL NO.: DEC-136

  PROJECT NO.: Page: 1 of 2

  STAFF: David Cofield

  DATE(S):  11/16/2016, 11/18/2016 & 12/1/2016

WELL ID.  VOL. (GAL/FT)
  1.  TOTAL CASING AND SCREEN LENGTH (FT.) = 1"  0.04

   
  2.  WATER LEVEL BELOW TOP OF CASING (FT.) = 2"  0.17

   
  3.  NUMBER OF FEET STANDING WATER (#1 - #2) = 3"  0.38

   
  4.  VOLUME OF WATER/FOOT OF CASING (GAL.) = 4"  0.66

   
  5.  VOLUME OF WATER IN CASING (GAL.)(#3 x #4) = 5"  1.04

    
  6.  VOLUME OF WATER TO REMOVE (GAL.)(#5 x 3 ) = 6"  1.50

   
  7.  VOLUME OF WATER REMOVED (GAL.) = 8"   2.60

OR
V=0.0408 x (CASING DIAMETER)²

ACCUMULATED VOLUME PURGED (GALLONS)

  PARAMETERS 0 5 10 10 13 16

  Date 11/16/16 11/16/16 11/16/16 11/18/16 11/18/16 11/18/16 11/18/16

  COND. (uS)

  PID (ppm) 2636 2462 2146 >10000 >10000 >10000 >10000

  TEMPERATURE (°C)

  (NTU)

  TIME 1215 1230 1245 0855 0904 0913 0950

COMMENTS: Note: At 12:45 very slow recharge.  Sopped developing at 12:45.  Very strong odor, minor oil sheen observed.
         Turbid: tint of gray to clear.  Approximately 20% DNAPL was observed during recovery/ Bailer 3" total.
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WELL DEVELOPMENT LOG URS Corporation
  PROJECT TITLE: Meeker Ave. Spic & Span DNAPL Recovery WELL NO.: DEC-136

  PROJECT NO.: Page: 2 of 2

  STAFF: David Cofield

  DATE(S):  11/16/2016, 11/18/2016 & 12/1/2016

WELL ID.  VOL. (GAL/FT)
  1.  TOTAL CASING AND SCREEN LENGTH (FT.) = 1"  0.04

   
  2.  WATER LEVEL BELOW TOP OF CASING (FT.) = 2"  0.17

   
  3.  NUMBER OF FEET STANDING WATER (#1 - #2) = 3"  0.38

   
  4.  VOLUME OF WATER/FOOT OF CASING (GAL.) = 4"  0.66

   
  5.  VOLUME OF WATER IN CASING (GAL.)(#3 x #4) = 5"  1.04

    
  6.  VOLUME OF WATER TO REMOVE (GAL.)(#5 x 3 ) = 6"  1.50

   
  7.  VOLUME OF WATER REMOVED (GAL.) = 8"   2.60

OR
V=0.0408 x (CASING DIAMETER)²

ACCUMULATED VOLUME PURGED (GALLONS)

  PARAMETERS 0 5 10 10 13 16

  Date 12/1/16 12/1/16 12/1/16 12/1/16 12/1/16 12/1/16 12/1/16 12/1/16

  COND. (uS)

  PID (ppm) 930 384 428 481 469 520 461 669

  TEMPERATURE (°C)

  (NTU)

  TIME 0930 0940 0951 1001 1020 1100 1215 1415

COMMENTS: Continuation: 09:30-09:40 then went dry.  Resumed at 09:51-16:15, trace of DNAPL was observed.

16.5 19.5 20
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WELL DEVELOPMENT LOG URS Corporation
  PROJECT TITLE: Meeker Ave. Spic & Span DNAPL Recovery WELL NO.: DEC-136D

  PROJECT NO.: Page: 1 of 1

  STAFF: David Cofield

  DATE(S):  

WELL ID.  VOL. (GAL/FT)
  1.  TOTAL CASING AND SCREEN LENGTH (FT.) = 1"  0.04

   
  2.  WATER LEVEL BELOW TOP OF CASING (FT.) = 2"  0.17

   
  3.  NUMBER OF FEET STANDING WATER (#1 - #2) = 3"  0.38

   
  4.  VOLUME OF WATER/FOOT OF CASING (GAL.) = 4"  0.66

   
  5.  VOLUME OF WATER IN CASING (GAL.)(#3 x #4) = 5"  1.04

    
  6.  VOLUME OF WATER TO REMOVE (GAL.)(#5 x 3 ) = 6"  1.50

   
  7.  VOLUME OF WATER REMOVED (GAL.) = 8"   2.60

OR
V=0.0408 x (CASING DIAMETER)²

ACCUMULATED VOLUME PURGED (GALLONS)

  PARAMETERS 0 5 10 15 20

  pH

  COND. (uS)

  PID (ppm) 2.57 794 1214 964 1629

  TEMPERATURE (°C)

  (NTU)

  TIME 1255 1300 1305 1310 1315

COMMENTS:
A slight trace of product was observed in the bailer.
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WELL DEVELOPMENT LOG URS Corporation
  PROJECT TITLE: Meeker Ave. Spic & Span DNAPL Recovery WELL NO.: EW-01

  PROJECT NO.: Page: 1 of 1

  STAFF: David Cofield

  DATE(S):  

WELL ID.  VOL. (GAL/FT)
  1.  TOTAL CASING AND SCREEN LENGTH (FT.) = 1"  0.04

   
  2.  WATER LEVEL BELOW TOP OF CASING (FT.) = 2"  0.17

   
  3.  NUMBER OF FEET STANDING WATER (#1 - #2) = 3"  0.38

   
  4.  VOLUME OF WATER/FOOT OF CASING (GAL.) = 4"  0.66

   
  5.  VOLUME OF WATER IN CASING (GAL.)(#3 x #4) = 5"  1.04

    
  6.  VOLUME OF WATER TO REMOVE (GAL.)(#5 x 5 ) = 6"  1.50

   
  7.  VOLUME OF WATER REMOVED (GAL.) = 8"   2.60

OR
V=0.0408 x (CASING DIAMETER)²

ACCUMULATED VOLUME PURGED (GALLONS)

  PARAMETERS 0 - - - - 55

  pH

  COND. (uS)

  PID (ppm) 1862 4168 6019 6349 6671 6842

  TEMPERATURE (°C)

  (NTU)

  TIME 1645 1700 1715 1730 1745 1800

COMMENTS: PID: 1862 ppm

Note: 6" of product was observed in the bailer; very strong odor, turbid, black
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WELL DEVELOPMENT LOG URS Corporation
  PROJECT TITLE: Meeker Ave. Spic & Span DNAPL Recovery WELL NO.: EW-02

  PROJECT NO.: Page: 1 of 1

  STAFF: David Cofield

  DATE(S):  

WELL ID.  VOL. (GAL/FT)
  1.  TOTAL CASING AND SCREEN LENGTH (FT.) = 1"  0.04

   
  2.  WATER LEVEL BELOW TOP OF CASING (FT.) = 2"  0.17

   
  3.  NUMBER OF FEET STANDING WATER (#1 - #2) = 3"  0.38

   
  4.  VOLUME OF WATER/FOOT OF CASING (GAL.) = 4"  0.66

   
  5.  VOLUME OF WATER IN CASING (GAL.)(#3 x #4) = 5"  1.04

    
  6.  VOLUME OF WATER TO REMOVE (GAL.)(#5 x 5 ) = 6"  1.50

   
  7.  VOLUME OF WATER REMOVED (GAL.) = 8"   2.60

OR
V=0.0408 x (CASING DIAMETER)²

ACCUMULATED VOLUME PURGED (GALLONS)

  PARAMETERS 0 - - - - - 55

  pH

  COND. (uS)

  PID (ppm) 3203 >10000 >10000 >10000 >10000 >10000 >10000

  TEMPERATURE (°C)

  (NTU)

  TIME 1000 1015 1030 1045 1100 1155 1130

COMMENTS: PID: 3203 ppm

Note: Thin layer of product was observed in the bailer; very strong odor, turbid, light brown

60429463

11/16/2016

60.19

21.10

39.09

0.66

25.80

129.0
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WELL DEVELOPMENT LOG URS Corporation
  PROJECT TITLE: Meeker Ave. Spic & Span DNAPL Recovery WELL NO.: EW-03

  PROJECT NO.: Page: 1 of 1

  STAFF: David Cofield

  DATE(S):  

WELL ID.  VOL. (GAL/FT)
  1.  TOTAL CASING AND SCREEN LENGTH (FT.) = 1"  0.04

   
  2.  WATER LEVEL BELOW TOP OF CASING (FT.) = 2"  0.17

   
  3.  NUMBER OF FEET STANDING WATER (#1 - #2) = 3"  0.38

   
  4.  VOLUME OF WATER/FOOT OF CASING (GAL.) = 4"  0.66

   
  5.  VOLUME OF WATER IN CASING (GAL.)(#3 x #4) = 5"  1.04

    
  6.  VOLUME OF WATER TO REMOVE (GAL.)(#5 x 5 ) = 6"  1.50

   
  7.  VOLUME OF WATER REMOVED (GAL.) = 8"   2.60

OR
V=0.0408 x (CASING DIAMETER)²

ACCUMULATED VOLUME PURGED (GALLONS)

  PARAMETERS 0 0.5 2.5 3.5 3.5 4 4 4.5

  pH

  COND. (uS)

  PID (ppm) >10000 >10000 >10000 >10000 >10000 >10000 >10000 >10000

  TEMPERATURE (°C)

  (NTU)

  TIME 0945 0947 0950 1005 1028 1030 1220 1450

COMMENTS: Note: Very strong odor, turbid tint of amber.  Oil sheen observed.  Approximately 20% DNAPL was observed
         in the bailer.  12:28 went dry.  14:50 resumed and went dry at 14:59.
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WELL DEVELOPMENT LOG URS Corporation
  PROJECT TITLE: Meeker Ave. Spic & Span DNAPL Recovery WELL NO.: EW-04

  PROJECT NO.: Page: 1 of 3

  STAFF: David Cofield

  DATE(S):  

WELL ID.  VOL. (GAL/FT)
  1.  TOTAL CASING AND SCREEN LENGTH (FT.) = 1"  0.04

   
  2.  WATER LEVEL BELOW TOP OF CASING (FT.) = 2"  0.17

   
  3.  NUMBER OF FEET STANDING WATER (#1 - #2) = 3"  0.38

   
  4.  VOLUME OF WATER/FOOT OF CASING (GAL.) = 4"  0.66

   
  5.  VOLUME OF WATER IN CASING (GAL.)(#3 x #4) = 5"  1.04

    
  6.  VOLUME OF WATER TO REMOVE (GAL.)(#5 x 5 ) = 6"  1.50

   
  7.  VOLUME OF WATER REMOVED (GAL.) = 8"   2.60

OR
V=0.0408 x (CASING DIAMETER)²

ACCUMULATED VOLUME PURGED (GALLONS)

  PARAMETERS 0 2 5 8 12 12 18

  pH

  COND. (uS)

  PID (ppm) >10000 >10000 >10000 >10000 >10000 >10000 >10000

  TEMPERATURE (°C)

  (NTU)

  TIME 1100 1104 1010 1025 1142 1330 1410

COMMENTS: 12:45 - Slow recharge then went dry.  Very strong odor, some old sheen observed, stopped developing to
           recharge well.  Approximately 25% DNAPL was observed during recovery (9" in bailer).
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WELL DEVELOPMENT LOG URS Corporation
  PROJECT TITLE: Meeker Ave. Spic & Span DNAPL Recovery WELL NO.: EW-04

  PROJECT NO.: Page: 2 of 3

  STAFF: David Cofield

  DATE(S):  

WELL ID.  VOL. (GAL/FT)
  1.  TOTAL CASING AND SCREEN LENGTH (FT.) = 1"  0.04

   
  2.  WATER LEVEL BELOW TOP OF CASING (FT.) = 2"  0.17

   
  3.  NUMBER OF FEET STANDING WATER (#1 - #2) = 3"  0.38

   
  4.  VOLUME OF WATER/FOOT OF CASING (GAL.) = 4"  0.66

   
  5.  VOLUME OF WATER IN CASING (GAL.)(#3 x #4) = 5"  1.04

    
  6.  VOLUME OF WATER TO REMOVE (GAL.)(#5 x 5 ) = 6"  1.50

   
  7.  VOLUME OF WATER REMOVED (GAL.) = 8"   2.60

OR
V=0.0408 x (CASING DIAMETER)²

ACCUMULATED VOLUME PURGED (GALLONS)

  PARAMETERS 19 23 25 28

  pH

  COND. (uS)

  PID (ppm) >10000 569 470 492

  TEMPERATURE (°C)

  (NTU)

  TIME 1445 1505 1525 1545

COMMENTS:

60429463
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WELL DEVELOPMENT LOG URS Corporation
  PROJECT TITLE: Meeker Ave. Spic & Span DNAPL Recovery WELL NO.: EW-04

  PROJECT NO.: Page: 3 of 3

  STAFF: David Cofield

  DATE(S):  

WELL ID.  VOL. (GAL/FT)
  1.  TOTAL CASING AND SCREEN LENGTH (FT.) = 1"  0.04

   
  2.  WATER LEVEL BELOW TOP OF CASING (FT.) = 2"  0.17

   
  3.  NUMBER OF FEET STANDING WATER (#1 - #2) = 3"  0.38

   
  4.  VOLUME OF WATER/FOOT OF CASING (GAL.) = 4"  0.66

   
  5.  VOLUME OF WATER IN CASING (GAL.)(#3 x #4) = 5"  1.04

    
  6.  VOLUME OF WATER TO REMOVE (GAL.)(#5 x 5 ) = 6"  1.50

   
  7.  VOLUME OF WATER REMOVED (GAL.) = 8"   2.60

OR
V=0.0408 x (CASING DIAMETER)²

ACCUMULATED VOLUME PURGED (GALLONS)

  PARAMETERS 0 3 4.5 5.5 8.5

  pH

  COND. (uS)

  PID (ppm) 2264 1456 1016 362 295

  TEMPERATURE (°C)

  (NTU)

  TIME 0845 0853 0920 0955 1155

COMMENTS: 25% 2% 2% 1%
Very strong odor, some oil sheen observed.  Approximately 25% DNAPL recovery.

60429463

12/2/2016

27.02

15.59

11.43

0.17

1.94

9.7

8.5

J:\Projects\60429463_DECspnsp\Deliverables\2016 DNAPL Recovery Letter Report\2016 Well Development Logs.xlsx EW-04 (3)



WELL DEVELOPMENT LOG URS Corporation
  PROJECT TITLE: Meeker Ave. Spic & Span DNAPL Recovery WELL NO.: EW-05

  PROJECT NO.: Page: 1 of 1

  STAFF: David Cofield

  DATE(S):  

WELL ID.  VOL. (GAL/FT)
  1.  TOTAL CASING AND SCREEN LENGTH (FT.) = 1"  0.04

   
  2.  WATER LEVEL BELOW TOP OF CASING (FT.) = 2"  0.17

   
  3.  NUMBER OF FEET STANDING WATER (#1 - #2) = 3"  0.38

   
  4.  VOLUME OF WATER/FOOT OF CASING (GAL.) = 4"  0.66

   
  5.  VOLUME OF WATER IN CASING (GAL.)(#3 x #4) = 5"  1.04

    
  6.  VOLUME OF WATER TO REMOVE (GAL.)(#5 x 5 ) = 6"  1.50

   
  7.  VOLUME OF WATER REMOVED (GAL.) = 8"   2.60

OR
V=0.0408 x (CASING DIAMETER)²

ACCUMULATED VOLUME PURGED (GALLONS)

  PARAMETERS 0 1 2.5 3 4 4 5.5 6.5

  pH

  COND. (uS)

  PID (ppm) 3569 Not Measured 347 1432 1621 Not Measured 1467 6518

  TEMPERATURE (°C)

  (NTU)

  TIME 1058 1100 1104 1135 1145 1320 1340 1440

COMMENTS: Very slow recharge, went dry at 11:04.  Strong odor and oil sheen observed.  Approximately 20% of DNAPL was
observed in the bailer.  Resumed at 11:35-11:45 then went dry.  Resumed at 13:20-13:40 then went dry.
Resumed at 14:20-14:40 then went dry.
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WELL DEVELOPMENT LOG URS Corporation
  PROJECT TITLE: Meeker Ave. Spic & Span DNAPL Recovery WELL NO.: EW-06

  PROJECT NO.: Page: 1 of 1

  STAFF: David Cofield

  DATE(S):  

WELL ID.  VOL. (GAL/FT)
  1.  TOTAL CASING AND SCREEN LENGTH (FT.) = 1"  0.04

   
  2.  WATER LEVEL BELOW TOP OF CASING (FT.) = 2"  0.17

   
  3.  NUMBER OF FEET STANDING WATER (#1 - #2) = 3"  0.38

   
  4.  VOLUME OF WATER/FOOT OF CASING (GAL.) = 4"  0.66

   
  5.  VOLUME OF WATER IN CASING (GAL.)(#3 x #4) = 5"  1.04

    
  6.  VOLUME OF WATER TO REMOVE (GAL.)(#5 x 5 ) = 6"  1.50

   
  7.  VOLUME OF WATER REMOVED (GAL.) = 8"   2.60

OR
V=0.0408 x (CASING DIAMETER)²

ACCUMULATED VOLUME PURGED (GALLONS)

  PARAMETERS 0 0.5 1.5 1.5 2 2 2.5

  pH

  COND. (uS)

  PID (ppm) 395.1 543 2296 1649 1763 Not Measured 1864

  TEMPERATURE (°C)

  (NTU)

  TIME 0850 0905 0920 1018 1025 1350 1400

COMMENTS: Slow recharge, well went dry at 09:20.  Resumed at 10:18, went dry at 10:25.  Resumed at 13:50 - 14:00 then
went dry.  Medium to strong odor and trace of product observed.
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DNAPL RECOVERY SUMMARIES PER WELL 
 



SUMMARY OF DNAPL PRODUCT RECOVERY IN DEC‐024

FORMER SPIC AND SPAN CLEANERS AND DRYERS SITE
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SUMMARY OF DNAPL PRODUCT RECOVERY IN DEC‐024D

FORMER SPIC AND SPAN CLEANERS AND DRYERS SITE

0.00

0.50

1.00

1.50

2.00

2.50

3.00

3.50

6
/4
/2
0
1
4

6
/9
/2
0
1
4

6
/1
1
/2
0
1
4

2
/5
/2
0
1
5

9
/1
5
/2
0
1
5

9
/1
6
/2
0
1
5

9
/1
7
/2
0
1
5

9
/1
8
/2
0
1
5

9
/2
3
/2
0
1
5

9
/2
4
/2
0
1
5

9
/2
5
/2
0
1
5

9
/2
8
/2
0
1
5

9
/2
9
/2
0
1
5

9
/3
0
/2
0
1
5

1
0
/1
/2
0
1
5

1
0
/2
/2
0
1
5

1
0
/5
/2
0
1
5

1
0
/6
/2
0
1
5

1
0
/7
/2
0
1
5

1
0
/8
/2
0
1
5

1
0
/9
/2
0
1
5

1
0
/1
2
/2
0
1
5

1
0
/1
3
/2
0
1
5

1
0
/1
4
/2
0
1
5

1
0
/1
5
/2
0
1
5

1
0
/1
6
/2
0
1
5

1
0
/2
7
/2
0
1
5

1
0
/2
8
/2
0
1
5

1
0
/2
9
/2
0
1
5

1
0
/3
0
/2
0
1
5

2
/2
2
/2
0
1
6

2
/2
3
/2
0
1
6

2
/2
4
/2
0
1
6

4
/2
6
/2
0
1
6

4
/2
7
/2
0
1
6

4
/2
8
/2
0
1
6

1
1
/1
7
/2
0
1
6

1
/1
3
/2
0
1
7

1
/1
7
/2
0
1
7

1
/1
8
/2
0
1
7

1
/1
9
/2
0
1
7

A
m
o
u
n
t 
R
e
co
ve
re
d
 (
L)

Amount Recovered (L) Cumulative Recovery (L)

J:\Projects\60429463_DECspnsp\Deliverables\2016 DNAPL Recovery Letter Report\Table 5 ‐ Summary of DNAPL Observations single axis as of 12‐31‐16 (KJM Rev).xlsxDEC‐024D



SUMMARY OF DNAPL PRODUCT RECOVERY IN DEC‐024DR

FORMER SPIC AND SPAN CLEANERS AND DRYERS SITE
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SUMMARY OF DNAPL PRODUCT RECOVERY IN DEC‐092D

FORMER SPIC AND SPAN CLEANERS AND DRYERS SITE
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SUMMARY OF DNAPL PRODUCT RECOVERY IN DEC‐136
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SUMMARY OF DNAPL PRODUCT RECOVERY IN DEC‐136D
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SUMMARY OF DNAPL PRODUCT RECOVERY IN EW‐02
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SUMMARY OF DNAPL PRODUCT RECOVERY IN EW‐03

FORMER SPIC AND SPAN CLEANERS AND DRYERS SITE
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SUMMARY OF DNAPL PRODUCT RECOVERY IN EW‐04
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SUMMARY OF DNAPL PRODUCT RECOVERY IN EW‐05
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SUMMARY OF DNAPL PRODUCT RECOVERY IN EW‐06

FORMER SPIC AND SPAN CLEANERS AND DRYERS SITE
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